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Commission Meeting Agenda 
September 24th, 2024 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ADDS/DELETES 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: August 27th 

4. CITIZENS’ FORUM: Maximum amount of time per item: 5 minutes 
5. CONSENT AGENDA  

A. Approve invoices >$1,000 & approve the bills & ACH transfers dated August 22nd – 
September 18th  

B. Approve the payroll paid & overtime report for the September 5th & 19th, 2024 pay date 
C. Accept Notice of Retirement: Mark Reger, Meter Technician Leader 
D. Accept Resignation of Penny Pelosi, Facility & Safety Coordinator 
E. Request for Contribution: Historic Barn Quilt Trail in the amount of $500 
F. Request for Contribution: Hibbing Girls Swim Club in the amount of $500 
G. Request for Contribution: Hibbing-Chisholm Bluejacket Hockey in the amount of $500 
H. Request for Contribution: Greyhound Bus Museum Anniversary & Fundraiser  in the 

amount of $300 
I. Request for Contribution: Hibbing-Chisholm Youth Hockey Assoc. in the amount of $250 
J. Acknowledge Statements filed by HPU with Minnesota PUC regarding “Carbon-Free 

2040” Legislation 

6. FINANCIALS & RISK MANAGEMENT 
A. Approve August 2024 Interim Financials 
B. Approve Call for 2-year Service Contracts as listed; 

i. Pipefitting (plant only)   24-06 
ii. Pipefitting (heat crew/external)  24-07 

iii. Millwright     24-08 
iv. Boilermaker    24-09 
v. Vacuum Services    24-10 

vi. High-Temp Insulation   24-11 
vii. Electrical Low Voltage   24-12 

viii. Gravel     24-13 
ix. Water Treatment Chemicals  24-14 
x. Snowplowing    24-15 

xi. HVAC     24-16 
xii. Asbestos Removal    24-17 

xiii. Water Testing     24-18 
xiv. Dig Restoration    24-19 
xv. Truck/Backhoe    24-20 

  

Chair J. Hart   __ Commissioner J. Bayliss __ 
Commissioner J. Stokes __ Commissioner J. Babich __ 
Commissioner J. Sandstede __ Legal Counsel A. Borland __ 
General Manager L. Peterson __ Auditors Abdo., LLP __ 
Utility Resources S. Dickinson __ Manager of Power Supply P. Plombon __ 
Customer Ser. & Finance J. Zallar __ Admin & Comm E. Dixon __ 
Electrical Operations S. Adams __ Local 94 President Rich Kampsula __ 
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FINANCIALS & RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.) 
 

C. Authorize Request for Bids for Project 24-21: Boiler Blowdown System Construction  
D. Authorize Proposal 24-03 TG #6 Major Inspection Change Order-01 for parts and materials 

in the amount of $75,000 
E. Approve Wesco for Substation Project Fuse Mounts and Fuses in the Amount of $33,339 
F. Approve Border States for Substation Voltage Regulator Platforms in the Amount of 

$41,916.15 
G. Approve Purchase of 2024 Digger Derrick Line Truck from Sourcewell in the amount of 

$474,144.65 
H. Approve Abdo for RFP 24-04: Compensation and Classification Study in the amount of 

$47,000 
I. Accept Proposal from Ohman Industries for 24-05:TG #3 Rotor Repair in the amount of 

$189,300 

7. POLICY & GOVERNANCE 
A. Update on the Superintendent of Electrical and Instrumentation Position 
B. Approve Posting for Apprentice Lineman 
C. Declare Vacancy and Approve Posting of a Human Resources Coordinator 

8. OLD BUSINESS 

9. NEW BUSINESS 

10. ADJOURNMENT 
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Item
 3 

Item 3 – Approval of Minutes: 
August 27th, 2024 
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Item 3 – Approval of Minutes :August 27th, 2024 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

RE: Item 3 – Approval of Minutes: August 24th, 2024

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your approval draft minutes from the Commission Meetings 
on August 27th. 

Sincerely; 

Luke J. Peterson 
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MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
of the Public Utilities Commission, City of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

Page 1 of 4                   August 27th, 2024 
 

  Minutes of the regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission, Hibbing, 
Minnesota, 1902 E. 6th Ave., Hibbing, MN 55746, held on August 27th, 2024. Meeting held 
at Hibbing City Hall, 401 E. 21st St., Hibbing MN. Chair Hart called the meeting to order at 
5:00 p.m. In attendance were Chair Hart, Commissioner Bayliss, Commissioner Babich, 
Commissioner Stokes, Commissioner Sandstede, Legal Counsel, Andy Borland; General 
Manager Luke Peterson, Manager of Power Supply Electrical Operations Director 
Samantha Adams, Finance & Customer Service Supervisor Jill Zallar, and Customer 
Programs & Communication Specialist Eliot Dixon. Also in attendance were, Baker Tilly 
Rep. Russ Hissom, Bolton & Menk Rep. Dean Helstrom ,HPAT Reps. Ron Wirkula, Caleb 
Hill, and Kivana Hill; & HPU Employees Rich Kampsula and Mark Reger.  
 
Item 2. ADDS/DELETES –  
 
Item 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

 
Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, supported by Commissioner Stokes, to 

approve the regular meeting minutes of July 23rd & August 14th, 2024. 
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Item 4.  CITIZENS FORUM –   
 
Item 5. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

Item 5.A. Approving invoices >$1,000 & approve the bills & ACH transfers dated 
July 18th – August 21st, 2024 

 
Item 5.B. Approve the payroll paid & overtime report for the July 25th, August 8th, 

and August 22nd, 2024 pay dates. 
 
Item 5.C. Approve Resolution 24-09: Authorizing Hibbing Public Utilities to Make 

Application to and Accept Funds from Iron Range Resources and 
Rehabilitation Board Public Works Program 

 
Item 5.D. Approve Resolution 24-10: Authorizing Hibbing Public Utilities to Make 

Application to and Accept Funds from IRRR Revenue Bonds Issued per 
Minnesota Laws 2024, Chapter 127, Article 69, Section 15-16 

 
Item 5.E. Approve Request for Contribution: North St. Louis county Habitat for 

humanity for in-kind contribution of install services 
 
Item 5.F. Approve Request for Contribution: Mesaba Concert Association in the 

amount of $500 
 
Commissioner Bayliss requested Item 5.A be pulled from the consent agenda for 
discussion.  
 
Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, Supported by Commissioner Stokes, to 
approve Consent Agenda items 5.B., 5.C., 5.D., 5.E., & 5.F. as presented. 
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
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MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
of the Public Utilities Commission, City of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

Page 2 of 4                   August 27th, 2024 
 

 
Commissioner Bayliss requested additional information on items listed in invoice register. 
HPU General Manager Luke Peterson, context for listed items.  
 

Motion by Commissioner Bayliss, Supported by Chair Hart to approve item 5.A as 
presented.  

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6. FINANCIALS & RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
Item 6.A. Approve July 2024 Financials  
 
Motion by Commissioner Bayliss, Supported by Commissioner Stokes, to Approve 
June 2024 Financials 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6.B. Ansley & 1st Ave. Substation Project – Related Bids & Quotes 

 
Item 6.B.i  Approve RESCO Quote for a Single Phase Padmount 

Distribution Transformer Order in the Amount of $32,492.30 
 

Motion by Chair Hart, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to Approve RESCO 
Quote for a Single Phase Padmount Transformer in the amount of $32,492.30 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6.B.ii  Award PB 24-03 Substation Dirt, Excavation, and Foundation 

Work to Lakehead Constructors in the Amount of $261,800 
 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Sandstede, to Award 
PB 24-03 to Lakehead Constructors in the amount of $261,800. 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6.B.iii  Approve Amptek for Electrical Work at the Ansley location in 

the amount of $110,110 
 

Motion by Commissioner Bayliss, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to Approve 
Amptek for Electrical Work at the Ansley location in the amount of $110,110. 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

September 24th, 2024 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 8 of 149



MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
of the Public Utilities Commission, City of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

Page 3 of 4                   August 27th, 2024 
 

 
 Item 6.B.iv  Approve Amptek for electrical work at the 1st Ave. location in 

the amount of $150,120 
 

Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, Supported by Commissioner Stokes, to 
Approve Amptek for electrical work at the 1st Ave. location in the amount of 
$150,120 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6.B.v  Approve Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories for intelligent 

substation in the amount of $28,920.21 
 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to Approve 
Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories for intelligent substation in the amount of 
$28,920.21 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6.B.vi  Approve Lake States Construction, LLC for Line Work at project 

sites in the amount of $126,692.50 
 

Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, Supported by Commissioner Stokes, to 
Approve Lake States Construction, LLC for Line Work at project sites in the amount 
of $126,692.50 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6.C. 2024 HREC Capital Projects – Related Proposals & Quotes 

 
Item 6.C.i  Approve Wolf Material Handling Systems for Wood Unloader 

Replacement Chain in the amount of $26,930 
 

Motion by Commissioner Bayliss, Supported by Commissioner Stokes, to Approve 
Wolf Material Handling Systems for Wood Unloader Replacement Chain in the 
amount of $26,930 

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6.C.ii  Award RFP 24-03: TG #6 major Overhaul to Ohman Industries 

in the Amount of $565,280 
 

Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Commissioner Bayliss, to Award 
RFP 24-03 to Ohman Industries in the Amount of $565,280  

 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
of the Public Utilities Commission, City of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

Page 4 of 4                   August 27th, 2024 
 

 
Item 6.C.iii  Authorize Request for Proposals 24-05: TG #3 Rotor Repair 
 

Motion by Commissioner Sandstede, Supported by Commissioner Babich, to 
Authorize Request for Proposals 24-05: TG #3 Rotor Repair.  

 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Item 6.D. Approve Bolton & Menk for Construction Engineering Services for 

2024 Lead Service Line Projects in the amount of $98,000 
 

Commission discussed number of residences place on project list. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Stokes, Supported by Babich, to Approve Bolton & Menk 
for Construction Engineering Services for 2024 Lead Service Line Projects in the 
amount of $98,000. 
 

Item 7. POLICY & GOVERNANCE- 
 

Item 7.A. Approve RFP 24-04: Job Classification and Compensation Study 
 
Commission discussed RFP process and utilization of industrial association records and 
recommendations. 
 

Motion by Commissioner Bayliss, Supported by Commissioner Sandstede, to 
Approve RFP 24-04: Job Classification and Compensation Study 
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Item 8.  OLD BUSINESS–  
 
Item 9.  NEW BUSINESS –  
 
 
Item 10.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion by Commissioner Stokes, supported by Commissioner Bayliss, to adjourn the 
meeting at 5:27 p.m. 

 
Motion carried unanimously 

Attest:     
 

________________________________ 
       Jeff Hart, Chair 
 
___________________________________ 
Jesse Babich, Commission Secretary 

 
Meeting materials are available at  

The next meeting is a working meeting scheduled for Tuesday, September 10th, 2024 
 at 5:00 p.m. at the Hibbing City Hall, 401 E. 21st St., Hibbing MN  55746.   

p/2024-08-27-Minutes.doc 
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Item 5.A – Approve Invoices > $1,000 & 
approve the bills & ACH transfers  

September 24th, 2024 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 11 of 149



 

 

Item 5.A – Approve Invoices > $1,000 & approve the bills & ACH 
transfers  

 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.A – Approve Invoices > $1,000 & approve the bills & ACH transfers dated 
July 18th – August 21st 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

Per HPU’s Authorization and approval Matrix approved at the April 26th, 2022 
Commission Meeting, please find attached enclosed invoices, bills, and payments 
since the last Regular Meeting held by the Commission on August 27th, 2024. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.B – Approve payroll paid & 
overtime report 

 

September 24th, 2024 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 19 of 149



 

 

Item 5.B – Approve payroll paid & overtime report 

 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.B – Approve payroll paid & overtime report for the September 5th & 19th , 
2024 pay dates 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

Per HPU’s Authorization and Approval matrix approved at the April 26th, 2022 
commission Meeting, please find payroll and overtime reports for payroll dates 
subsequent to the last Commission meeting held August 27th, 2024. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.C – Accept Notice of Retirement: Mark Reger, Meter 
Technician Leader 

 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.C – Accept Notice of Retirement: Mark Reger, Meter Technician Leader 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

Mark Reger has submitted his notice of retirement and his last day of employment 
with HPU is November 4, 2024 after 44 years of dedicated service.  I would like to thank 
him for his many years of service and wish him the very best in the future.  He will be 
missed greatly by his peers and the rest of HPU.    

Please consider the following recommendation for action: 

Accept Mark Reger’s notice of retirement, effective November 4, 2024. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.D  
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Item 5.D – Accept Resignation of Penny Pelosi, Facility & Safety 
Coordinator 

 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.D – Accept Resignation of Penny Pelosi, Facility & Safety Coordinator 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

Penny Pelosi has submitted her resignation and her last day of employment will be 
September 27, 2024.  Penny served at HPU for over 27 years in many capacities, most 
recently a supporting role covering facilities and safety.  She will be missed dearly and 
we wish her the best in the future.   

I would like to recommend acceptance of Penny’s resignation effective September 
27,2024 with regrets.   

 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.E – Request for Contribution: Historic Barn Quilt Trail in the 
amount of $500 

 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.E – Request for Contribution: Historic Barn Quilt Trail in the amount of 
$500 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your reviewal and approval the Request for contribution form 
from the Hibbing Historic Barn Quilt Trail Project. This project will develop and place 
“Barn Quilt Squares” related to historical buildings and sites across Hibbing’s 
downtown. By supporting this effort the Commission’s contribution will be used to 
enhance the cultural and tourism resources in Hibbing. HPU will additionally be 
receiving an individually designed square to mount on HREC.  

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.F – Request for Contribution: Hibbing Girls Swim Club in the 
amount of $500 

 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.E – Request for Contribution: Hibbing Girls Swim Club in the amount of 
$500 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your reviewal and approval the Request for Contribution form 
from the Hibbing Girls Swim Club. The Hibbing Girls Swim Club is fundraising for their 
upcoming season. Funds will be used to support equipment costs for students. By 
supporting the Swim Club, the Commission Contribution will be supporting Hibbing’s 
recreational resources. With this sponsorship HPU will be able to place an 
advertisement in the Swimming Programs for all 8 meets.  

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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--  REVERSE SIDE FOR HPUC USE ONLY -- 

 

 
 

REQUEST  FOR  CONTRIBUTION 
 

The Hibbing Public Utilities Commission (HPUC) has the statutory right to contribute 
annually a sum not to exceed one percent of the previous year’s gross revenues, or 
$20,000, whichever is less. 
 

Any party wishing to make request for contribution from the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission must complete this form and submit it to the office of the General 
Manager, 1902 E. 6th Ave., Hibbing, MN  55746. Applicants may request up to $500 in 
funds as related to the below statutory requirements. Larger requests may be 
considered for the Commission’s End-of-Year Charitable Contributions. Requests will 
be brought to the Commission for discussion and action at the most practical regularly 
scheduled meeting of the Commission following receipt of the application form. 
 

PURPOSE:  By statute, HPUC contribution must be for the purpose of advertising, 
improving and developing the tourist, recreational, industrial, commercial, or 
vocational resources of the City of Hibbing. 
 

REQUESTING PARTY INFORMATION: 
 

NAME OF 
ORGANIZATION:___________________________________________________________________ 
 

CHECK PAYABLE TO:_______________________________________________________________ 
 

CONTACT NAME: _______________________________________PHONE NO.________________ 
 

ADDRESS: _________________________________________________________________________ 
 

DATE:__________________________ 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  (Please provide project description including scope, 
estimated project costs, location, schedule, etc.) 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 

AMOUNT OF REQUEST: __________________________________________________________ 
 

REASON FOR REQUEST: (Please describe the ways in which the request meets the 
statutory purpose, describe under PURPOSE above): 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________ 

Hibbing Girls Swim Club

HGSC

Joe Fatticci 218-969-5797

2504 7th Ave. E

8/29/24

$500.00

Fundraising for the Hibbing High School Girls Swim Team

Advertising in the HHS Girls Swimming programs. 8 meets for the 2024 season. 
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--  REVERSE SIDE FOR HPUC USE ONLY -- 

 
REQUEST  FOR  CONTRIBUTION 
 
 
 
 
HPUC DISPOSITION: (Not to be filled out by applicant) 

________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Commission Secretary 

 
_____________________________ 
Date 

 
 
 
 
p/forms/admin./Request for Contribution.doc 
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Item 5.G – Request for Contribution: Hibbing-Chisholm Bluejacket 
Hockey in the amount of $500 

 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.G – Request for Contribution: Hibbing-Chisholm Bluejacket Hockey in the 
amount of $500 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your reviewal and approval the Request for Contribution form 
from the Hibbing-Chisholm Bluejacket Hockey Club. The club is fundraising for the 
upcoming hockey season. Funds will be used to support equipment and travel costs 
for students. The Commission’s contribution would be supporting the development 
Hibbing’s recreational resources. With this sponsorship HPU will be able to place an 
advertisement in the Hockey Programs.  

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.H 

 

September 24th, 2024 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 53 of 149



 

 

Item 5.H – Request for Contribution: Greyhound Bus Museum 
Anniversary & Fundraiser in the Amount of $300 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.H – Request for Contribution: Greyhound Bus Museum Anniversary & 
Fundraiser in the Amount of $300 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your reviewal and approval the Request for Contribution form 
from the Greyhound Bus Museum. The museum is hosting a fundraising event to 
support museum improvements. Funds will be used to support event programming. 
The Commission’s contribution would be supporting the development Hibbing’s 
tourism resources. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 5.I – Request for Contribution: Hibbing-Chisholm Youth 
Hockey Association in the Amount of $250 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.I – Request for Contribution: Hibbing-Chisholm Youth Hockey Association 
in the Amount of $250 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached for your reviewal and approval the Request for Contribution form 
from the Hibbing-Chisholm Youth Hockey Association. This group is fundraising for 
the upcoming hockey season. Funds will be used to support equipment and travel 
costs for students. The Commission’s contribution would be supporting the 
development Hibbing’s recreational resources. With this sponsorship HPU will be able 
to place an advertisement behind the glass in the hockey rink.   

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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--  REVERSE SIDE FOR HPUC USE ONLY --

REQUEST  FOR  CONTRIBUTION

The Hibbing Public Utilities Commission (HPUC) has the statutory right to contribute 
annually a sum not to exceed one percent of the previous year’s gross revenues, or 
$20,000, whichever is less.

Any party wishing to make request for contribution from the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission must complete this form and submit it to the office of the General 
Manager, 1902 E. 6th Ave., Hibbing, MN  55746. Applicants may request up to $500 in 
funds as related to the below statutory requirements. Larger requests may be 
considered for the Commission’s End-of-Year Charitable Contributions. Requests will 
be brought to the Commission for discussion and action at the most practical regularly 
scheduled meeting of the Commission following receipt of the application form.

PURPOSE:  By statute, HPUC contribution must be for the purpose of advertising, 
improving and developing the tourist, recreational, industrial, commercial, or 
vocational resources of the City of Hibbing.

REQUESTING PARTY INFORMATION:

NAME OF 
ORGANIZATION:___________________________________________________________________ 

CHECK PAYABLE TO:_______________________________________________________________ 

CONTACT NAME: _______________________________________PHONE NO.________________

ADDRESS: _________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE:__________________________ 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: (Please provide project description including scope, 
estimated project costs, location, schedule, etc.)

_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________

AMOUNT OF REQUEST: __________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REQUEST: (Please describe the ways in which the request meets the 
statutory purpose, describe under PURPOSE above):

_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________

Hibbing Chisholm Youth Hockey Association

Brittany Fisher 218-248-4319

Fairgrounds Arena

9/16/24

Request to have donation to HCYCA to place HPU's logo on glass at the Fairground Arena.  There 

would be a one time fee for the sign to be created from Nick's signs and an annual reoccurring fee of

$250 per year if the utility elects to continue advertising.  

$500 for advertising and sign creation

Sign would be created by Nick's Signs and installed by arena staff.  

HCYHA and Nick's Signs
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--  REVERSE SIDE FOR HPUC USE ONLY --

REQUEST  FOR  CONTRIBUTION

HPUC DISPOSITION: (Not to be filled out by applicant)

________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________

___________________________________
Commission Secretary

_____________________________
Date
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Item 5.J – Acknowledge Comments filed by HPU with Minnesota 
PUC Regarding Carbon Free 2040 Legislation 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 5.J – Acknowledge Statements filed by HPU with Minnesota PUC Regarding 
“Carbon Free 2040” Legislation 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU has filed comments with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission addressing 
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691.   

The recommended decision options for the MPUC include: 

• Declares biomass as carbon free (since it is an existing renewable energy 
technology under state statute)  a.k.a Decision Option 2 

• Sets up a future record docket to continue to expand conversations around 
how to track and report carbon emissions 

• Sets up a future facilitated discussion, in which we are requesting HPU take 
part, to evaluate impacts of the carbon free legislation 

These Decision Options will be reviewed by the State PUC on Thursday September 
26th and would expect a delegation from HPU to attend the meeting. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 6.A – Approve August 2024 Interim Financials 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.A – Approve August 2024 Interim Financials 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

Please find attached financials for the month of August.  

For the eight months ended August 31st,  operating income totals approximately $1.1 
million which compares with income of $406K for the same period in 2023.  The 
positive income in 2024 vs 2023 is attributable to consistent revenue and decreases 
in expenses for this time last year.  Total change in net position stands at $2.1 million 
compared to $ 1.3 million at this time in last year due to decreases in expenses and 
slightly lower investment income. 

Despite lower than budgeted revenue in 2024 due to a warmer winter, expenses 
have remained consistent with budget, and cashflow has remained consistent with 
expectations.  

We look forward to answering any questions on these financials at the September 
24th meeting.   Baker Tilly’s Bethany Ryers will also be in attendanceSincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Accountants' Compilation Report 

To the Commissioners of 
Hibbing Public Utilities Commission 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission, which comprise the statements of net position as of August 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 
and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and cash flows for the eight 
months and year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. We have performed compilation engagements in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services 
Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform 
any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. We do 
not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on these financial statements.  

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, 
they might influence the user's conclusions about the Company's financial position, results of operations and 
cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such 
matters.  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require the following: 

 That the component unit, the Laurentian Energy Authority, be blended into the Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission's financial statements. 

 That the effects of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) No. 68, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Pensions and GASB No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, be considered and included in the financial 
statements. Management has not adjusted the balances for August 31, 2024 because actuarial 
information is not yet available. 

The items above have not been completed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  
The effects of these departures from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
on financial position, results of operations and cash flows have not been determined. 

Management has elected to omit the management's discussion and analysis, pension-related schedules and 
other postemployment benefit-related schedules that accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require to be presented to supplement the financial statements. Such missing information, 
although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for placing the financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic or historical context. 

 

Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and Baker Tilly US, LLP, trading as Baker Tilly, are members of the global network of Baker Tilly 
International Ltd., the members of which are separate and independent legal entities. Baker Tilly US, LLP is a licensed CPA firm that 
provides assurance services to its clients. Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and its subsidiary entities provide tax and consulting services 
to their clients and are not licensed CPA firms.
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The accompanying Schedules of Departmental Revenues and Expenses and Budget to Actual Comparison 
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management. The supplementary information was subject to our 
compilation engagement. We have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and do not express 
an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such information. 

We are not independent with respect to Hibbing Public Utilities Commission.  

 

Madison, Wisconsin 
September 20, 2024 
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August 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Current Assets
Cash 3,073,308$        2,666,160$        
Designated cash, other postemployment benefits 250,000             250,000             
Investments 34,000,590        34,716,235        
Restricted assets:

Cash held for fuel assistance recipients 6,307                 55,566               
Cash held for customer deposits 463,365             457,832             

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of $156,825 and $54,000, respectively 1,676,902          2,644,817          

Unbilled revenues 2,312,649          2,312,649          
Current maturities notes receivable,

steam conversion program 44,000               44,000               
Current portion of lease receivable 72,763               62,756               
Inventories 1,412,900          1,215,047          
Prepaid expense 579,162             705,198             

Total current assets 43,891,946        45,130,260        

Noncurrent Assets
Restricted assets:

Bond reserve account 1,147,080          1,114,431          
Notes receivable, Steam conversion program 183,296             225,238             
Lease receivable 515,321             531,568             
Investment in joint venture 906,894             909,029             
Regulatory assets 4,107,621          4,031,506          
Capital assets:

Plant in service 161,980,618      160,455,110      
Accumulated depreciation/amortization (95,119,562)      (93,118,712)      
Construction work in progress 10,277,184        1,380,975          

Total noncurrent assets 83,998,452        75,529,145        

Total assets 127,890,398      120,659,405      

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to net pension liability 1,096,135          1,096,135          
Related to postemployment benefits liability 1,527,956          1,527,956          
Related to the purchase of LEA 184,694             213,590             

Total deferred outflows of resources 2,808,785          2,837,681          

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 130,699,183$    123,497,086$    

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Net Position
August 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
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August 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Net Position
August 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
and Net Position

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable 1,712,556          2,417,917$        
Accrued expenses 103,807             246,305             
Due to City of Hibbing 619,018             557,707             
Compensated absences payable 330,722             307,985             
Current portion of lease liability 203,304             199,867             
Current portion of long-term debt, bonds and notes payable 591,939             145,000             
Current liabilities payable from restricted assets:

Third-party advances for fuel assistance 6,307                 55,566               
Customer deposits payable 463,365             457,832             

Total current liabilities 4,031,018          4,388,179          

Noncurrent Liabilities
Compensated absences payable 907,333             880,521             
Total post employment liability 16,128,037        16,128,037        
Net pension liability 3,478,154          3,478,154          
Long-term debt, bonds and notes payable 5,704,719          155,000             
Unamortized discount (1,746)               (2,674)               
Lease liability 327,231             447,592             

Total noncurrent liabilities 26,543,728        21,086,630        

Total liabilities 30,574,746        25,474,809        

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to net pension liability 1,263,352          1,263,352          
Related to postemployment benefits liability 4,207,334          4,207,334          
Related to leases 588,084             594,324             

Total deferred inflows of resources 6,058,770          6,065,010          

Net Position
Net investments in capital assets 71,297,889        68,725,035        
Restricted for debt service 161,984             161,984             
Unrestricted 22,605,794        23,070,248        

Total net position 94,065,667        91,957,267        

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and net position 130,699,183$    123,497,086$    
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August 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 20,543,095$      30,323,571$      
Other 404,966             542,764             

Total operating revenues 20,948,061        30,866,335        

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 17,323,121        26,774,910        
Depreciation and amortization 2,508,476          4,503,029          

Total operating expenses 19,831,597        31,277,939        

Operating income (loss) 1,116,464          (411,604)           

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income 992,041             2,039,017          
Miscellaneous nonoperating income (expense) 50,210               (80,411)             
Equity in net income of joint venture (2,135)               (621,770)           
Interest expense (51,600)             (47,013)             

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 988,516             1,289,823          

Income (loss) before contributions 2,104,980          878,219             

Capital Contributions 3,420                 640,245             

Change in net position 2,108,400          1,518,464          

Net Position, Beginning 91,957,267        90,438,803        

Net Position, Ending 94,065,667$      91,957,267$      

Public Utilities Commission

Eight Months Ended August 31, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

5September 24th, 2024 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 76 of 149



August 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Receipts from customers 21,971,719$      30,313,373$      
Distribution from joint venture -                        9,041,666          
Principal collected from steam conversion loan program 41,942               59,674               
Payments to suppliers (13,593,619)      (26,183,453)      
Payments for payroll and benefits (4,052,825)        (5,499,487)        

Net cash from operating activities 4,367,217          7,731,773          

Cash Flows From Capital and Related
Financing Activities

Principal payments on long-term debt (262,684)           (140,000)           

Payments for additions to property, plant and equipment (11,628,238)      (15,415,725)      

Payment for purchase of shares of joint venture -                        (759,890)           

Proceeds from debt issued 6,259,342          -                        

Capital contributions received 3,420                 717,245             

Interest paid (50,672)             (45,621)             

Net cash from capital and related financing activities (5,678,832)        (15,643,991)      

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Investments income received 813,541             1,824,909          
Investments matured 6,600,000          27,959,295        
Investments purchased (5,738,504)        (25,036,768)      

Net cash from financing activities 1,675,037          4,747,436          

Net change in cash 363,422             (3,164,782)        

Cash, Beginning 3,591,542          6,756,324          

Cash, Ending 3,954,964$        3,591,542$        

Cash is Presented on the Statements of Net Position 
Cash 3,073,308$        2,666,160$        
Designated cash 250,000             250,000             
Restricted assets 1,616,752          1,627,829          

Total cash and restricted assets 4,940,060          4,543,989          

Less noncash equivalents included in restricted assets (985,096)           (952,447)           

3,954,964$        3,591,542$        

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Cash Flows
Eight Months Ended August 31, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023
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August 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Public Utilities Commission
Statements of Cash Flows
Eight Months Ended August 31, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash From
Operating Activities

Operating income (loss) 1,116,464$        (411,604)$         
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash from

operating activities:
Other nonoperating income (loss) 50,210               (80,411)             
Depreciation and amortization 2,508,476          4,503,029          
Distributions from joint venture -                        9,041,666          
Change in operating assets, deferred outflows or resources,

liabilities and deferred inflows of resources:
Accounts receivable 967,915             (316,069)           
Unbilled revenue -                        (256,024)           
Other receivable -                        55,555               
Inventories (197,853)           (260,921)           
Prepaid expenses 126,036             (655,475)           
Receivable for steam conversion loan program 41,942               59,674               
Lease receivable 6,240                 (594,324)           
Regulatory assets (76,115)             43,620               
Deferred outflows of resources 28,896               1,079,580          
Accounts payable (123,390)           (2,065,210)        
Compensated absences payable 49,549               208,979             
Accrued expenses (142,498)           (18,466)             
Due to City of Hibbing 61,311               (1,120,985)        
Third-party advances for fuel assistance (49,259)             (43,588)             
Customer deposits payable 5,533                 43,987               
Accrued post employment benefits -                        (479,316)           
Net pension liability -                        (1,155,065)        
Deferred inflows of resources (6,240)               153,141             

Net cash from operating activities 4,367,217$        7,731,773$        

Noncash Capital and Related Financing Activities
Unrealized gain on investments 178,500$           214,108$           

Noncash capital additions related to the purchase of LEA -$                      3,857,606$        
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Electric Steam Gas Water Total

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 11,449,549$      1,595,206$        5,582,038$        1,916,302$        20,543,095$      
Other operating revenues 242,391             65,898               57,721               38,956               404,966             
Others

Total operating revenues 11,691,940        1,661,104          5,639,759          1,955,258          20,948,061        

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 11,457,746        1,667,370          2,979,116          1,218,889          17,323,121        
Depreciation and amortization 1,546,589          365,836             121,630             474,421             2,508,476          

Total operating expenses 13,004,335        2,033,206          3,100,746          1,693,310          19,831,597        

Operating income (loss) (1,312,395)$      (372,102)$          2,539,013$        261,948$           1,116,464$        

Electric Steam Gas Water Total

Operating Revenue
Charges for services 16,491,368$      2,413,350$        8,527,838$        2,891,015$        30,323,571$      
Other operating revenues 307,047             85,907               89,722               60,088               542,764             

Total operating revenues 16,798,415        2,499,257          8,617,560          2,951,103          30,866,335        

Operating Expenses
Operation and maintenance 15,326,259        3,949,754          5,508,515          1,990,382          26,774,910        
Depreciation 2,640,215          874,669             370,515             617,630             4,503,029          

Total operating expenses 17,966,474        4,824,423          5,879,030          2,608,012          31,277,939        

Operating income (loss) (1,168,059)$      (2,325,166)$      2,738,530$        343,091$           (411,604)$          

Public Utilities Commission
Schedule of Departmental Revenues and Expenses
Periods Ended August 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

Eight Months Ended August 31, 2024

Year Ended December 31, 2023
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Actual Budget Difference

Operating Revenue
Electric revenue 11,691,940$      11,587,592$      104,348$           
Steam revenue 1,661,104          1,703,243          (42,139)             
Gas revenue 5,639,759          6,285,008          (645,249)           
Water revenue 1,955,258          1,917,068          38,190               

Total operating revenues 20,948,061        21,492,911        (544,850)           

Operating Expenses
Electric:

Operation and maintenance 11,457,746        10,963,021        494,725             
Depreciation 1,546,589          1,034,636          511,953             

Total electric 13,004,335        11,997,657        1,006,678          

Steam:
Operation and maintenance 1,667,370          3,066,573          (1,399,203)        
Depreciation 365,836             348,700             17,136               

Total steam 2,033,206          3,415,273          (1,382,067)        

Gas:
Operation and maintenance 2,979,116          3,183,124          (204,008)           
Depreciation 121,630             117,126             4,504                 

Total gas 3,100,746          3,300,250          (199,504)           

Water:
Operation and maintenance 1,218,889          1,280,356          (61,467)             
Depreciation 474,421             437,144             37,277               

Total water 1,693,310          1,717,500          (24,190)             

Total operating expenses 19,831,597        20,430,680        (599,083)           

Operating Income (Loss)
Electric (1,312,395)        (410,065)           (902,330)           
Steam (372,102)           (1,712,030)        1,339,928          
Gas 2,539,013          2,984,758          (445,745)           
Water 261,948             199,568             62,380               

Total operating income (loss) 1,116,464$        1,062,231$        54,233$             

Budget to Actual Comparison
Eight Months Ended August 31, 2024

Public Utilities Commission
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Item 6.B – Approve Call for 2-year Service Contacts as Listed 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.B – Approve Call for 2-year Service Contracts as Listed 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU staff is requesting approval to call for the 2-year Blanket Bids & Quotes for regular 
services contracted out by the Utility. Staff will again be seeking a 2-year performance 
period of CY 2025 & 2026 for the following areas of utility operations; 

1. Pipefitting (plant only)   24-06 
2. Pipefitting (heat crew/external)  24-07 
3. Millwright     24-08 
4. Boilermaker     24-09 
5. Vacuum Services    24-10 
6. High-Temp Insulation   24-11 
7. Electrical Low Voltage   24-12 
8. Gravel      24-13 
9. Water Treatment Chemicals  24-14 
10. Snowplowing    24-15 
11. HVAC      24-16 
12. Asbestos Removal    24-17 
13. Water Testing    24-18 
14. Dig Restoration     24-19 
15. Truck/Backhoe    24-202 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 6.C – Authorize Request for Bids for Project 24-21: Boiler 
Blowdown System Construction 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.C – Authorize Request for Bids for Project 24-21: Boiler Blowdown System 
Construction 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU is requesting Commission authorization to seek bids for HREC’s Boiler Blowdown 
System Construction (BBC).   

The current blowdown system is failing with multiple issues that are too costly to 
address.  HPU sought out Barr Engineering’s help in the design of a new blowdown 
system that would be adequate for the needs of Boilers 1-3.  This was on the 2024 
budget and the structural work has already been completed for this project.   

If approved, the procurement BBC would be as follows: 

• Advertisement - September 2024 
• Walkthrough – October 2024 
• Proposal Due Date – November 2024 
• Award Contract 

Thank you for your consideration. 

 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Project Manual 
Public Bid No. 24-21 

Boiler Blowdown System 

Hibbing Public Utilities 

September 2024 
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Hibbing Public Utilities 
October 202

CERTIFICATIONS PAGE 
PAGE 00 01 05-1 

CERTIFICATIONS PAGE 

PROJECT MANUAL 

FOR 

Boiler Blowdown System 

 HPU PUBLIC BID #: 24-21 

HIBBING PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

HIBBING, MN 

I hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report was 
prepared by me or under my direct supervision, and that I am 
a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the 
State of Minnesota. 

Signature:

Typed or Printed Name: Kurt Sobczynski , P.E. 

Date:  9/13/2024 License Number: 41973 
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Hibbing Public Utilities 
October 202  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE 00 01 10-1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Boiler Blowdown System 
HPU Public Bid #: 24-21 

Hibbing Public Utilities Commission 

This Project Manual incorporates, either in full or in part, various EJCDC copyrighted documents. Documents incorporated 
in full are subject to the copyright notice in the EJCDC document footnotes. For those EJCDC documents excerpted, 
modified, or incorporated in part, those portions of the text that originated in copyrighted EJCDC documents remain subject 
to the EJCDC license and copyright. Copyright © 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of 
Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
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****END OF SECTION**** 
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Hibbing Public Utilities 
October, 202

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
PAGE 00 11 13-1

DATED: 9/25/24 /S/ Luke Peterson
General Manager

Published:

QuestCDN:XXXXXX
Mesabi Tribune: Advertised

****END OF SECTION****

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Boiler Blowdown System
HPU Public Bid #: 24-21

HIBBING PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
HIBBING, MN

RECEIPT AND OPENING OF PROPOSALS: Proposals for the work described below will be received by the Manager of Energy 
Supply of the Hibbing Public Utilities until 10:00 a.m. on November 1, 2024 at which time the bids will be opened and 
publicly read aloud.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: The work includes the procuring/furnishing, installing, testing, modifying all piping, tanks, pumps, and 
various other components as described in the Specifications for Public Bid 24-21. 

COMPLETION OF WORK: Contractor shall initiate work on or before January 6, 2025 or earlier, and all work under the 
Contract must be complete by March 3, 2025. 

PLAN HOLDERS LIST, ADDENDUMS AND BID TABULATION: The plan holders list, addendums and bid tabulations will be 
available for download on-line at the Hibbing Public Utilities or www.questcdn.com.

TO OBTAIN BID DOCUMENTS: Complete digital project bidding documents are available at Hibbing Public Utilities or 
www.questcdn.com. You may view the digital plan documents for free by entering Quest project #XXXXXXX on the 
website’s Project Search page. Documents may be ddoowwnnllooaaddeedd ffoorr $$5500..0000. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or 
info@questcdn.com for assistance in free membership registration, viewing, downloading, and working with this digital project 
information.

BID SUBMITTAL: A sealed bid shall be submitted to the Hibbing Public no later than the date and time prescribed.

BID SECURITY: A Proposal Bond in the amount of not less than 5 percent of the total amount bid, drawn in favor of Hibbing 
Public Utilities Commission shall accompany each bid.

OWNER'S RIGHTS RESERVED: The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any irregularities and 
informalities therein and to award the Contract to other than the lowest bidder if, in their discretion, the interest of the Owner 
would be best served thereby.
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DEFINED TERMS

1.01 Terms used in these Instructions to Bidders have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions and 
Supplementary Conditions. Additional terms used in these Instructions to Bidders have the meanings 
indicated below:

A. Issuing Office—The office from which the Bidding Documents are to be issued, and which registers
plan holders.

BIDDING DOCUMENTS

2.01 Bidder shall obtain a complete set of Bidding Requirements and proposed Contract Documents (together, 
the Bidding Documents). See the Agreement for a List of the Contract Documents. It is Bidder’s 
responsibility to determine that it is using a complete set of documents in the preparation of a Bid. Bidder 
assumes sole responsibility for errors or misinterpretations resulting from the use of incomplete 
documents, by Bidder itself or by its prospective Subcontractors and Suppliers.

2.02 Bidding Documents are made available for the sole purpose of obtaining Bids for completion of the Project 
and permission to download or distribution of the Bidding Documents does not confer a license or grant 
permission or authorization for any other use. Authorization to download documents, or other 
distribution, includes the right for plan holders to print documents solely for their use, and the use of their 
prospective Subcontractors and Suppliers, provided the plan holder pays all costs associated with printing 
or reproduction. Printed documents may not be re-sold under any circumstances.

2.03 Bidder may register as a plan holder and obtain complete sets of Bidding Documents, in the number and 
format stated in the Advertisement or invitation to bid. Bidders may rely that sets of Bidding Documents 
obtained in this manner are complete unless an omission is blatant. Registered plan holders will receive 
Addenda issued by Owner.

2.04 Owner is not responsible for omissions in Bidding Documents or other documents obtained from plan 
rooms or other sources, or for a Bidder’s failure to obtain Addenda if they are not a registered plan holder.

2.05 Electronic Documents

A. When the Bidding Requirements indicate that electronic (digital) copies of the Bidding Documents
are available, such documents will be made available to the Bidders as Electronic Documents in the
manner specified.

1. Bidding Documents will be provided in Adobe PDF (Portable Document Format) (.pdf) that is
readable by Adobe Acrobat Reader. It is the intent of the Engineer and Owner that such
Electronic Documents are to be exactly representative of the paper copies of the documents.
However, because the Owner and Engineer cannot totally control the transmission and receipt
of Electronic Documents nor the Contractor’s means of reproduction of such documents, the
Owner and Engineer cannot and do not guarantee that Electronic Documents and reproductions
prepared from those versions are identical in every manner to the paper copies.

B. Unless otherwise stated in the Bidding Documents, the Bidder may use and rely upon complete sets
of Electronic Documents of the Bidding Documents, described in Paragraph 2.06.A above. However,
Bidder assumes all risks associated with differences arising from transmission/receipt of Electronic
Documents versions of Bidding Documents and reproductions prepared from those versions and,
further, assumes all risks, costs, and responsibility associated with use of the Electronic Documents
versions to derive information that is not explicitly contained in printed paper versions of the
documents, and for Bidder’s reliance upon such derived information.
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QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS

3.01 MN §16C.285 Responsible Contractor Requirement

A. The Owner cannot award a construction contract more than $50,000 unless the Bidder is a
“responsible contractor” as defined in Minnesota Statutes § 16C.285, subdivision 3. A Bidder
submitting a bid for the project must verify that it meets the minimum criteria specified in that
statute by submitting the Responsible Contractor Acknowledgement with the Bid Proposal. A
company owner or officer must sign the Responsible Contractor Acknowledgment under oath
verifying compliance with each of the minimum criteria. Bidders must obtain verifications of
compliance from all subcontractors. A Bidder must submit signed copies of verifications and
certifications of compliance from subcontractors upon the HPU’s request.

B. A Bidder or subcontractor who does not meet the minimum criteria established in MN Statutes §
16C.285, subdivision 3, or who fails to verify compliance with the criteria, will not be a “responsible
contractor” and will be ineligible to be awarded the Contract for the project or to work on this project. 
Making false statement verifying compliance with any of the minimum criteria will render the Bidder
or subcontractor ineligible to be awarded a construction contract for this Project and may result in the 
termination of a contract awarded to a Bidder or subcontractor that makes a false statement.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

4.01 A pre-bid conference will not be conducted for this Project.

SITE AND OTHER AREAS; EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS; EXAMINATION OF SITE; OWNER’S SAFETY 
PROGRAM; OTHER WORK AT THE SITE

5.01 Site and Other Areas

A. The Site is identified in the Bidding Documents. By definition, the Site includes rights-of-way,
easements, and other lands furnished by Owner for the use of the Contractor. Any additional lands
required for temporary construction facilities, construction equipment, or storage of materials and
equipment, and any access needed for such additional lands, are to be obtained and paid for by
Contractor.

5.02 Existing Site Conditions

A. Subsurface and Physical Conditions; Hazardous Environmental Conditions

1. The Supplementary Conditions identify the following regarding existing conditions at or adjacent
to the Site:

a. Those reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site
that contain Technical Data.

b. Those drawings known to Owner of existing physical conditions at or adjacent to the Site,
including those drawings depicting existing surface or subsurface structures at or adjacent
to the Site (except Underground Facilities), that contain Technical Data.

c. Reports and drawings known to Owner relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions
that have been identified at or adjacent to the Site.

1) Technical Data contained in such reports and drawings.

2. Owner will make copies of reports and drawings referenced above available to any Bidder on
request. These reports and drawings are not part of the Contract Documents, but the Technical
Data contained therein upon whose accuracy Bidder is entitled to rely, as provided in the
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General Conditions, has been identified and established in the Supplementary Conditions. 
Bidder is responsible for any interpretation or conclusion Bidder draws from any Technical Data 
or any other data, interpretations, opinions, or information contained in such reports or shown 
or indicated in such drawings. 

3. If the Supplementary Conditions do not identify Technical Data, the default definition of
Technical Data set forth in Article 1 of the General Conditions will apply.

B. Underground Facilities: Underground Facilities are shown or indicated on the Drawings, pursuant to
Paragraph 5.05 of the General Conditions, and not in the drawings referred to in Paragraph 5.02.A of
these Instructions to Bidders. Information and data regarding the presence or location of
Underground Facilities are not intended to be categorized, identified, or defined as Technical Data.

5.03 Other Site-related Documents 

A. In addition to the documents regarding existing Site conditions referred to in Paragraph 5.02.A, the
following other documents relating to conditions at or adjacent to the Site are known to Owner and
made available to Bidders for reference:

1. No other site related documents are available.

5.04 Site Visit and Testing by Bidders 

A. Bidder may visit the Site and conduct a thorough visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas.
During the visit, the Bidder must not disturb any ongoing operations at the Site.

B. Bidder shall conduct the required Site visit during normal working hours.

C. Bidder is not required to conduct any subsurface testing, or exhaustive investigations of Site
conditions.

D. On request, and to the extent Owner has control over the Site, and schedule permitting, the Owner
will provide Bidder general access to the Site to conduct such additional examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, and studies as Bidder deems necessary for preparing and submitting a successful
Bid. Owner will not have any obligation to grant such access if doing so is not practical because of
existing operations, security or safety concerns, or restraints on Owner’s authority regarding the Site.
Bidder is responsible for establishing access needed to reach specific selected test sites.

E. Bidder must comply with all applicable Laws and Regulations regarding excavation and location of
utilities, obtain all permits, and comply with all terms and conditions established by Owner or by
property owners or other entities controlling the Site with respect to schedule, access, existing
operations, security, liability insurance, and applicable safety programs.

F. Bidder must fill all holes and clean up and restore the Site to its former condition upon completion
of such explorations, investigations, tests, and studies.

5.05 Owner’s Safety Program 

A. Site visits and work at the Site may be governed by an Owner safety program. If an Owner safety
program exists, it will be noted in the Supplementary Conditions.

5.06 Other Work at the Site 

A. Reference is made to Article 8 of the Supplementary Conditions for the identification of the general
nature of other work of which Owner is aware (if any) that is to be performed at the Site by Owner
or others (such as utilities and other prime contractors) and relates to the Work contemplated by
these Bidding Documents. If Owner is party to a written contract for such other work, then on
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request, Owner will provide to each Bidder access to examine such contracts (other than portions 
thereof related to price and other confidential matters), if any.

BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

6.01 Express Representations and Certifications in Bid Form, Agreement

A. The Bid Form that each Bidder will submit contains express representations regarding the Bidder’s
examination of Project documentation, Site visit, and preparation of the Bid, and certifications
regarding lack of collusion or fraud in connection with the Bid. Bidder should review these
representations and certifications and assure that Bidder can make the representations and
certifications in good faith, before executing and submitting its Bid.

B. If Bidder is awarded the Contract, Bidder (as Contractor) will make similar express representations
and certifications when it executes the Agreement.

INTERPRETATIONS AND ADDENDA

7.01 Owner on its own initiative may issue Addenda to clarify, correct, supplement, or change the Bidding
Documents. 

7.02 Bidder shall submit all questions about the meaning or intent of the Bidding Documents to Paul
Plombon in writing. Contact information and submittal procedures for such questions are as follows:

paul.plombon@hpuc.com

7.03 Interpretations or clarifications considered necessary in response to such questions will be issued by 
Addenda delivered to all registered plan holders. Questions received less than seven days prior to the date 
for opening of Bids may not be answered.

7.04 Only responses set forth in an Addendum will be binding. Oral and other interpretations or clarifications 
will be without legal effect. Responses to questions are not part of the Contract Documents unless set 
forth in an Addendum that expressly modifies or supplements the Contract Documents.

BID SECURITY

8.01 A Bid must be accompanied by Bid security made payable to Owner in an amount of 5 percent of Bidder’s 
maximum Bid price (determined by adding the base bid and all alternates) and in the form of a Bid bond 
issued by a surety meeting the requirements of Paragraph 6.01 of the General Conditions. Such Bid bond 
will be issued in the form included in the Bidding Documents or the unmodified EJCDC version of the same 
form.

8.02 The Bid security of the apparent Successful Bidder will be retained until Owner awards the contract to 
such Bidder, and such Bidder has executed the Contract, furnished the required Contract security, and 
met the other conditions of the Notice of Award, whereupon the Bid security will be released. If the 
Successful Bidder fails to execute and deliver the Contract and furnish the required Contract security 
within 15 days after the Notice of Award, Owner may consider Bidder to be in default, annul the Notice 
of Award, and the Bid security of that Bidder will be forfeited, in whole in the case of a penal sum bid 
bond, and to the extent of Owner’s damages in the case of a damages-form bond. Such forfeiture will be 
Owner’s exclusive remedy if Bidder defaults.

8.03 The Bid security of other Bidders that Owner believes to have a reasonable chance of receiving the award 
may be retained by Owner until the earlier of 7 days after the Effective Date of the Contract or 61 days 
after the Bid opening, whereupon Bid security furnished by such Bidders will be released.

Bidder shall submit all questions about the meaning or intent of the Bidding Documents to Paul q ing or idding Documents
Plombon in writing. Contact information and submittal procedures for such questions are as follows:

paul.plombon@hpuc.com
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8.04 Bid security of other Bidders that Owner believes do not have a reasonable chance of receiving the award 
will be released within 7 days after the Bid opening.

CONTRACT TIMES

9.01 The number of days within which, or the dates by which, the Work is to be (a) substantially completed 
and (b) ready for final payment, and (c) Milestones (if any) are to be achieved, are set forth in the 
Agreement.

9.02 Provisions for liquidated damages, if any, for failure to timely attain a Milestone, Substantial Completion, 
or completion of the Work in readiness for final payment, are set forth in the Agreement.

SUBSTITUTE AND “OR EQUAL” ITEMS

10.01 The Contract for the Work, as awarded, will be on the basis of materials and equipment specified or 
described in the Bidding Documents without consideration during the bidding and Contract award process 
of possible substitute or “or-equal” items. In cases in which the Contract allows the Contractor to request 
that Engineer authorize the use of a substitute or “or-equal” item of material or equipment, application 
for such acceptance may not be made to and will not be considered by Engineer until after the Effective 
Date of the Contract.

10.02 The Contract for the Work, as awarded, will be on the basis of materials and equipment specified or 
described in the Bidding Documents, and those “or-equal” or substitute or materials and equipment 
subsequently approved by Engineer prior to the submittal of Bids and identified by Addendum. No item 
of material or equipment will be considered by Engineer as an “or-equal” or substitute unless written 
request for approval has been submitted by Bidder and has been received by Engineer within 10 days of 
the issuance of the Advertisement for Bids or invitation to Bidders. Each such request must comply with 
the requirements of Paragraphs 7.05 and 7.06 of the General Conditions, and the review of the request 
will be governed by the principles in those paragraphs. The burden of proof of the merit of the proposed 
item is upon Bidder. Engineer’s decision of approval or disapproval of a proposed item will be final. If 
Engineer approves any such proposed item, such approval will be set forth in an Addendum issued to all 
registered Bidders. Bidders cannot rely upon approvals made in any other manner.

10.03 All prices that Bidder sets forth in its Bid will be based on the presumption that the Contractor will furnish 
the materials and equipment specified or described in the Bidding Documents, as supplemented by
Addenda. Any assumptions regarding the possibility of post-Bid approvals of “or-equal” or substitution 
requests are made at Bidder’s sole risk.

SUBCONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, AND OTHERS

11.01 A Bidder must be prepared to retain specific Subcontractors and Suppliers for the performance of the 
Work if required to do so by the Bidding Documents or in the Specifications. If a prospective Bidder objects 
to retaining any such Subcontractor or Supplier and the concern is not relieved by an Addendum, then the 
prospective Bidder should refrain from submitting a Bid.

11.02 The apparent Successful Bidder, and any other Bidder so requested, must submit to Owner a list of the 
Subcontractors or Suppliers proposed for the following portions of the Work within five days after Bid 
opening.

11.03 If requested by Owner, such list must be accompanied by an experience statement with pertinent 
information regarding similar projects and other evidence of qualification for each such Subcontractor or 
Supplier. If Owner or Engineer, after due investigation, has reasonable objection to any proposed 
Subcontractor or Supplier, Owner may, before the Notice of Award is given, request apparent Successful 
Bidder to submit an acceptable substitute, in which case apparent Successful Bidder will submit a 
substitute, Bidder’s Bid price will be increased (or decreased) by the difference in cost occasioned by such
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substitution, and Owner may consider such price adjustment in evaluating Bids and making the Contract 
award.

11.04 If apparent Successful Bidder declines to make any such substitution, Owner may award the Contract to 
the next lowest Bidder that proposes to use acceptable Subcontractors and Suppliers. Declining to make 
requested substitutions will constitute grounds for forfeiture of the Bid security of any Bidder. Any 
Subcontractor or Supplier, so listed and against which Owner or Engineer makes no written objection prior 
to the giving of the Notice of Award will be deemed acceptable to Owner and Engineer subject to 
subsequent revocation of such acceptance as provided in Paragraph 7.07 of the General Conditions.

PREPARATION OF BID

12.01 The Bid Form is included with the Bidding Documents.

A. All blanks on the Bid Form must be completed.

B. Paper bids, if applicable, must be completed in ink and the Bid Form signed in ink. Erasures or
alterations must be initialed in ink by the person signing the Bid Form.

C. A Bid price must be indicated for each section, bid item, alternate, adjustment unit price item, and
unit price item listed therein.

D. If the Bid Form expressly indicates that submitting pricing on a specific alternate item is optional, and
Bidder elects to not furnish pricing for such optional alternate item, then Bidder may enter the words
“No Bid” or “Not Applicable.”

12.02 When submitting a paper bid, if Bidder has obtained the Bidding Documents as Electronic Documents, 
then Bidder shall prepare its Bid on a paper copy of the Bid Form printed from the Electronic Documents 
version of the Bidding Documents. The printed copy of the Bid Form must be clearly legible, printed on 
8½ inch by 11-inch paper and as closely identical in appearance to the Electronic Document version of the 
Bid Form as may be practical. The Owner reserves the right to accept Bid Forms which nominally vary in 
appearance from the original paper version of the Bid Form, providing that all required information and 
submittals are included with the Bid.

12.03 A Bid by a corporation must be executed in the corporate name by a corporate officer (whose title must 
appear under the signature), accompanied by evidence of authority to sign. The corporate address and 
state of incorporation must be shown.

12.04 A Bid by a partnership must be executed in the partnership name and signed by a partner (whose title 
must appear under the signature), accompanied by evidence of authority to sign. The official address of 
the partnership must be shown.

12.05 A Bid by a limited liability company must be executed in the name of the firm by a member or other 
authorized person and accompanied by evidence of authority to sign. The state of formation of the firm 
and the official address of the firm must be shown.

12.06 A Bid by an individual must show the Bidder’s name and official address.

12.07 A Bid by a joint venture must be executed by an authorized representative of each joint venturer in the 
manner indicated on the Bid Form. The joint venture must have been formally established prior to 
submittal of a Bid, and the official address of the joint venture must be shown.

12.08 When submitting a paper bid, all names must be printed in ink below the signatures.

12.09 The Bid must contain an acknowledgment of receipt of all Addenda, the numbers of which must be filled 
in on the Bid Form.

12.10 Postal and e mail addresses and telephone number for communications regarding the Bid must be shown.
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12.11 The Bid must contain evidence of Bidder’s authority to do business in the state where the Project is 
located, or Bidder must certify in writing that it will obtain such authority within the time for acceptance 
of Bids and attach such certification to the Bid.

12.12 If Bidder is required to be licensed to submit a Bid or perform the Work in the state where the Project is 
located, the Bid must contain evidence of Bidder’s licensure, or Bidder must certify in writing that it will 
obtain such licensure within the time for acceptance of Bids and attach such certification to the Bid. 
Bidder’s state contractor license number, if any, must also be shown on the Bid Form.

BASIS OF BID

13.01 Unit Price/Time and Materials

13.02 Bidders must submit a Bid on a unit price/time and materials basis for each item of Work listed in the unit 
price section of the Bid Form.

A. The “Bid Price” (sometimes referred to as the extended price) for each unit price Bid item will be the
product of the “Estimated Quantity”, which Owner or its representative has set forth in the Bid Form,
for the item and the corresponding “Bid Unit Price” offered by the Bidder. The total of all unit price
Bid items will be the sum of these “Bid Prices”; such total will be used by Owner for Bid comparison
purposes. The final quantities and Contract Price will be determined in accordance with
Paragraph 13.03 of the General Conditions.

B. Discrepancies between the multiplication of units of Work and unit prices will be resolved in favor of
the unit prices. Discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column of figures and the correct
sum thereof will be resolved in favor of the correct sum.

SUBMITTAL OF BID

14.01 The Bid Form is to be completed and submitted with the Bid security and the other documents required 
to be submitted under the terms of Article 2 of the Bid Form.

14.02 A Bid must be received no later than the date and time prescribed and at the place indicated in the 
Advertisement or invitation to bid. Paper bids, if applicable, must be enclosed in a plainly marked package 
with the Project title, and, if applicable, the designated portion of the Project for which the Bid is 
submitted, the name and address of Bidder, and must be accompanied by the Bid security and other 
required documents. If a Bid is sent by mail or other delivery system, the sealed envelope containing the 
Bid must be enclosed in a separate package plainly marked on the outside with the notation “BID 
ENCLOSED.” A mailed Bid must be addressed to the location designated in the Advertisement.

14.03 Bids received after the date and time prescribed for the opening of bids, or not submitted at the correct 
location or in the designated manner, will not be accepted. Paper bids that are not accepted will be 
returned to the Bidder unopened.

MODIFICATION AND WITHDRAWAL OF BID

15.01 An unopened Bid may be withdrawn by an appropriate document duly executed in the same manner that 
a Bid must be executed and delivered to the place where Bids are to be submitted prior to the date and 
time for the opening of Bids. Upon receipt of such notice, the unopened Bid will be returned to the Bidder.

15.02 If a Bidder wishes to modify its Bid prior to Bid opening, Bidder must withdraw its initial Bid in the manner 
specified in Paragraph 15.01 and submit a new Bid prior to the date and time for the opening of Bids. 

15.03 If within 24 hours after Bids are opened any Bidder files a duly signed written notice with Owner and 
promptly thereafter demonstrates to the reasonable satisfaction of Owner that there was a material and
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substantial mistake in the preparation of its Bid, the Bidder may withdraw its Bid, and the Bid security will 
be returned. Thereafter, if the Work is rebid, the Bidder will be disqualified from further bidding on the 
Work.

OPENING OF BIDS

16.01 Bids will be opened at the time and place indicated in the advertisement or invitation to bid and, unless 
obviously non-responsive, read aloud publicly. A tabulation of the total amounts of the base Bids and 
major alternates, if any, will be made available to Bidders after the opening of Bids.

BIDS TO REMAIN SUBJECT TO ACCEPTANCE

17.01 All Bids will remain subject to acceptance for the period of time stated in the Bid Form, but Owner may, 
in its sole discretion, release any Bid and return the Bid security prior to the end of this period.

EVALUATION OF BIDS AND AWARD OF CONTRACT

18.01 Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, including without limitation, nonconforming, 
nonresponsive, unbalanced, or conditional Bids. Owner also reserves the right to waive all minor Bid 
informalities not involving price, time, or changes in the Work.

18.02 Owner will reject the Bid of any Bidder that Owner finds, after reasonable inquiry and evaluation, to not 
be responsible.

18.03 If Bidder purports to add terms or conditions to its Bid, takes exception to any provision of the Bidding 
Documents, or attempts to alter the contents of the Contract Documents for purposes of the Bid, whether 
in the Bid itself or in a separate communication to Owner or Engineer, then Owner will reject the Bid as 
nonresponsive.

18.04 If Owner awards the contract for the Work, such award will be to the responsible Bidder submitting the 
lowest responsive Bid.

18.05 Evaluation of Bids

A. In evaluating Bids, Owner will consider whether the Bids comply with the prescribed requirements,
and such alternates, unit prices, and other data, as may be requested in the Bid Form or prior to the
Notice of Award.

B. For the determination of the apparent low Bidder(s), the Bids will be compared on the basis of the
sum of the base bid and Alternatives A, B and C.

C. For the determination of the apparent low Bidder(s) when additional alternate(s) to Alternative A, B
and C are submitted, Bids will be compared on the basis of the sum of the base bid and Alternative
A, B, and C, without consideration of the additional alternate(s) selected by the Owner for award.

18.06 In evaluating whether a Bidder is responsible, Owner will consider the qualifications of the Bidder and 
may consider the qualifications and experience of Subcontractors and Suppliers proposed for those 
portions of the Work for which the identity of Subcontractors and Suppliers must be submitted as 
provided in the Bidding Documents.

18.07 Owner may conduct such investigations as Owner deems necessary to establish the responsibility, 
qualifications, and financial ability of Bidders and any proposed Subcontractors or Suppliers.

BONDS AND INSURANCE

19.01 Article 6 of the General Conditions, as may be modified by the Supplementary Conditions, sets forth 
Owner’s requirements as to performance and payment bonds, other required bonds (if any), and
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insurance. When the Successful Bidder delivers the executed Agreement to Owner, it must be 
accompanied by required bonds and insurance documentation.

19.02 Article 8, Bid Security, of these Instructions, addresses any requirements for providing bid bonds as part 
of the bidding process.

SIGNING OF AGREEMENT

20.01 When Owner issues a Notice of Award to the Successful Bidder, it will be accompanied by the unexecuted 
counterparts of the Agreement along with the other Contract Documents as identified in the Agreement. 
Within 15 days thereafter, Successful Bidder must execute and deliver the required number of 
counterparts of the Agreement and any bonds and insurance documentation required to be delivered by 
the Contract Documents to Owner. Within 10 days thereafter, Owner will deliver one fully executed 
counterpart of the Agreement to Successful Bidder, together with printed and electronic copies of the 
Contract Documents as stated in Paragraph 2.02 of the General Conditions.

SALES AND USE TAXES

21.01 Hibbing Public Utilities is a tax-exempt entity.  An ST3 will be provided upon request. 

CONTRACTS TO BE ASSIGNED

22.01 NO SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS IN THIS ARTICLE.
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BID FORMS
Boiler Blowdown System HPU Public 

Bid #: 24-21

The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to 
Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Conditions.

OWNER AND BIDDER

1.01 This Bid is submitted to: Hibbing Public Utilities Commission, 1902 E  6th Avenue, Hibbing, MN 
55746. Refer to the Advertisement for Bids for submittal location, format, and deadline for 
consideration.

1.02 This bid form is provided for Bidders use. Sealed bids must be submitted to Hibbing Public Utilities 
Commission.

1.03 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement 
with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or 
indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and 
in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

2.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:

A. Required Bid security; Section 00 43 13

B. Section 00 45 11 Responsible Contractor Verification and Certification of Compliance Prime
Contractor Bid Form Attachment of this Project Manual.

BASIS OF BID

3.01 Unit Price Bids

3.02 Bidder will perform the Work listed in the Bid Schedule at the indicated unit prices.

A. Bidder acknowledges that:

1. Each Bid Unit Price includes an amount considered by Bidder to be adequate to cover
Contractor’s overhead, profit, per diem, expenses, tooling, consumables and taxes for
each separately identified item, and

2. Estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison
of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Work will be based on actual quantities,
determined as provided in the Contract Documents, and

3. The Bidder will not modify the Bid Schedule, any exceptions shall be included in the
Alternatives & Exceptions on page 00 41 00-8

TIME OF COMPLETION
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4.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for 
final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the 
dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.

BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: ACCEPTANCE PERIOD, INSTRUCTIONS, AND RECEIPT OF
ADDENDA

5.01 Bid Acceptance Period

A. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 61 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer
period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

5.02 Instructions to Bidders

A. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including
without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security.

5.03 Receipt of Addenda

A. Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum Number Addendum Date

BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

6.01 Bidder’s Representations

A. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents the following:

1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including Addenda.

2. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and
adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that
may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

3. Bidder is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and
performance of the Work.

4. Bidder has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface
conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to
existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the
Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and
drawings.

5. Bidder has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous
Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in
the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and
drawings.
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6. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly
known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and
observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and the Technical
Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the
effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress,
and performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and
procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, if selected as Contractor; and
(c) Bidder’s (Contractor’s) safety precautions and programs.

7. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph,
Bidder agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies,
or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the
Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.

8. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at
the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.

9. Bidder has given the Hibbing Public Utilities written notice of all conflicts, errors,
ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and
of discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written
resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.

10. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding
of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

11. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that
without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and
furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

6.02 Bidder’s Certifications 

A. The Bidder certifies the following:

1. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed
individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or
rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation.

2. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a
false or sham Bid.

3. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding.

4. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in
competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02.A:

a. Corrupt practice means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of
value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process.

b. Fraudulent practice means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to
influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices
at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free
and open competition.
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c. Collusive practice means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders,
with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid
prices at artificial, non-competitive levels.

d. Coercive practice means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly,
persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or
affect the execution of the Contract.
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BIDDER hereby submits this Bid as set forth above:

Bidder: 

(typed or printed name of organization)

By:
(individual’s signature)

Name:
(typed or printed)

Title:
(typed or printed) 

Date:
(typed or printed) 

If Bidder is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.

Attest: 
(individual’s signature) 

Name:
(typed or printed) 

Title:
(typed or printed) 

Date:
(typed or printed) 

Address for giving notices: 

Bidder’s Contact: 

Name:
(typed or printed) 

Title:
(typed or printed) 

Phone: 

Email: 

Address: 

Bidder’s Contractor License No.: (if applicable)
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Public Bid No 24-21

BASE BID 
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Alternates

(A) (B)
(C)

(A X B) +C
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Alternates or Exceptions

Public Bid No. 24-21, 

Construction Schedule 
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BID SECURITY FORM 

Bidder Surety

Name:  Name:

Address (principal place of business): Address (principal place of business):

Bid 

Project (name and location):
Boiler Blowdown System
HPU Public Bid #: 24-21 

Owner  

Name: Hibbing Public Utilities Commission

Address (principal place of business): 
1902 E  6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746

Bid Due Date: 

Bond  

Penal Sum: 

Date of Bond: 

Surety and Bidder, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth in this Bid Bond, 
do each cause this Bid Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer, agent, or representative. 

Bidder Surety 

(Full formal name of Bidder) (Full formal name of Surety) (corporate seal)

By: By:
(Signature) (Signature) (Attach Power of Attorney)

Name: Name: 
(Printed or typed) (Printed or typed)

Title: Title:

Attest: Attest: 
(Signature) (Signature) 

Name: Name:
(Printed or typed) (Printed or typed)

Title: Title: 
Notes: (1) Note: Addresses are to be used for giving any required notice. (2) Provide execution by any additional parties, such 
as joint venturers, if necessary. 
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1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors,
and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Bidder the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond. Payment
of the penal sum is the extent of Bidder’s and Surety’s liability. Recovery of such penal sum under the terms
of this Bond will be Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy upon default of Bidder.

2. Default of Bidder occurs upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding
Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by
the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents.

3. This obligation will be null and void if:

3.1. Owner accepts Bidder’s Bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or
any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding 
Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents, or 

3.2. All Bids are rejected by Owner, or 

3.3. Owner fails to issue a Notice of Award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents 
(or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when 
required by Paragraph 5 hereof). 

4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default of Bidder and within 30 calendar days after
receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with
reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.

5. Surety waives notice of any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of
Award agreed to in writing by Owner and Bidder, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award
including extensions does not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from the Bid due date without Surety’s
written consent.

6. No suit or action will be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default
required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety, and in no case later than one year after the
Bid due date.

7. Any suit or action under this Bond will be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the
state in which the Project is located.

8. Notices required hereunder must be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses
shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier, or by
United States Postal Service registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and will
be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.

9. Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the
authority of the officer, agent, or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal,
and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.

10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any
applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond will be deemed to be included herein as if set forth
at length. If any provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute
governs and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith continues in full force and effect.

11. The term “Bid” as used herein includes a Bid, offer, or proposal as applicable.
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RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF 
COMPLIANCE 

PRIME CONTRACTOR BID FORM ATTACHMENT 

PROJECT NUMBER: 24-21 

This form includes changes by statutory references from the Laws of Minnesota 2015, chapter 64, sections 
1-9. This form must be submitted with the bid form submitted for this project. A bid form received without
this form, may be rejected.

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 7. IMPLEMENTATION. … any prime contractor or subcontractor or motor carrier that 
does not meet the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 or fails to verify that it meets those criteria is not a responsible 
contractor and is not eligible to be awarded a construction contract for the project or to perform work on the 
project…
Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 3. RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR, MINIMUM CRITERIA. "Responsible contractor" means a 
contractor that conforms to the responsibility requirements in the solicitation document for its portion of the work on 
the project and verifies that it meets the following minimum criteria:
(1) The Contractor:

(i) Follows workers' compensation and unemployment insurance requirements.

(ii) Follows Department of Revenue and Department of Employment and Economic Development registration
requirements if it has employees.

(iii) Has a valid federal tax identification number or a valid Social Security number if an individual; and

(iv) Has filed a certificate of authority to transact business in Minnesota with the Secretary of State if a foreign
corporation or cooperative.

(2) The contractor or related entity follows and, during the three-year period before submitting the verification, has 
not violated section 177.24, 177.25, 177.41 to 177.44, 181.03, 181.101, 181.13, 181.14, or 181.722, and has not 
violated United States Code, title 29, sections 201 to 219, or United States Code, title 40, sections 3141 to 3148. 
For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs when a contractor or related entity: 

(i) Repeatedly fails to pay statutorily required wages or penalties on one or more separate projects for a total
underpayment of $25,000 or more within the three-year period, provided that a failure to pay is “repeated” only
if it involves two or more separate and distinct occurrences of underpayment during the three-year period.

(ii) Has been issued an order to comply by the commissioner of Labor and Industry that has become final.

(iii) Has been issued at least two determination letters within the three-year period by the Department of
Transportation finding an underpayment by the contractor or related entity to its own employees.

(iv) Has been found by the commissioner of Labor and Industry to have repeatedly or willfully violated any of the
sections referenced in this clause pursuant to section 177.27.

(v) Has been issued a ruling or findings of underpayment by the administrator of the Wage and Hour Division of
the United States Department of Labor that have become final or have been upheld by an administrative law
judge or the Administrative Review Board; or

(vi) Has been found liable for underpayment of wages or penalties or misrepresenting a construction worker as
an independent contractor in an action brought in a court having jurisdiction. Provided that, if the contractor or
related entity contests a determination of underpayment by the Department of Transportation in a contested
case proceeding, a violation does not occur until the contested case proceeding has concluded with a
determination that the contractor or related entity underpaid wages or penalties; *
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(3) The contractor or related entity follows and, during the three-year period before submitting the verification, has 
not violated section 181.723 or chapter 326B. For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs when a contractor
or related entity has been issued a final administrative or licensing order; *

(4) The contractor or related entity has not, more than twice during the three-year period before submitting the 
verification, had a certificate of compliance under section 363A.36 revoked or suspended based on the 
provisions of section 363A.36, with the revocation or suspension becoming final because it was upheld by the 
Office of Administrative Hearings or was not appealed to the office; *

(5) The contractor or related entity has not received a final determination assessing a monetary sanction from the 
Department of Administration or Transportation for failure to meet targeted group business, disadvantaged 
business enterprise, or veteran-owned business goals, due to a lack of good faith effort, more than once during 
the three-year period before submitting the verification; *
*Any violations, suspensions, revocations, or sanctions, as defined in clauses (2) to (5), occurring prior to July 1,
2014, shall not be considered in determining whether a contractor or related entity meets the minimum criteria.

(6) The contractor or related entity is not currently suspended or debarred by the federal government or the state 
of Minnesota or any of its departments, commissions, agencies, or political subdivisions that have authority to
debar a contractor; and

(7) All subcontractors and motor carriers that the contractor intends to use to perform project work have verified to 
the contractor through a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum 
criteria listed in clauses (1) to (6).

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION. 
A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance under subdivision 4 a list of all of its 
first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project. Prior to execution of a construction contract, 
and as a condition precedent to the execution of a construction contract, the apparent successful prime contractor 
shall submit to the contracting authority a supplemental verification under oath confirming compliance with 
subdivision 3, clause (7). Each contractor or subcontractor shall obtain from all subcontractors with which it will have 
a direct contractual relationship a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying that they meet all of 
the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to execution of a construction contract with each subcontractor. 

If a prime contractor or any subcontractor retains additional subcontractors on the project after submitting its 
verification of compliance, the prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain verifications of compliance from each 
additional subcontractor with which it has a direct contractual relationship and shall submit a supplemental 
verification confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7), within 14 days of retaining the additional 
subcontractors. 

A prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority upon request copies of the signed verifications of 
compliance from all subcontractors of any tier pursuant to subdivision 3, clause (7). A prime contractor and 
subcontractors shall not be responsible for the false statements of any subcontractor with which they do not have a 
direct contractual relationship. A prime contractor and subcontractors shall be responsible for false statements by 
their first-tier subcontractors with which they have a direct contractual relationship only if they accept the verification 
of compliance with actual knowledge that it contains a false statement. 

Subd. 5a. Motor carrier verification. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain annually from all motor carriers 
with which it will have a direct contractual relationship a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying 
that they meet all of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to execution of a construction contract with each 
motor carrier. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall require each such motor carrier to provide it with immediate 
written notification in the event that the motor carrier no longer meets one or more of the minimum criteria in 
subdivision 3 after submitting its annual verification. A motor carrier shall be ineligible to perform work on a project 
covered by this section if it does not meet all the minimum criteria in subdivision 3. Upon request, a prime contractor 
or subcontractor shall submit to the contracting authority the signed verifications of compliance from all motor 
carriers providing for-hire transportation of materials, equipment, or supplies for a project. 

September 24th, 2024 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 112 of 149



This document is a MODIFIED version of the MnDOT Responsible Contractor Verification and Certification of Compliance form

RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION AND 
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 

PAGE 00 45 11-3 

Hibbing Public Utilities 

October, 202  

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 4. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. 

A contractor responding to a solicitation document of a contracting authority shall submit to the contracting authority 
a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying compliance with each of the minimum criteria in 
subdivision 3, with the exception of clause (7), at the time that it responds to the solicitation document. 

A contracting authority may accept a signed statement under oath as sufficient to demonstrate that a contractor is a 
responsible contractor and shall not be held liable for awarding a contract in reasonable reliance on that statement. A 
prime contractor, subcontractor, or motor carrier that fails to verify compliance with any one of the required 
minimum criteria or makes a false statement under oath in a verification of compliance shall be ineligible to be 
awarded a construction contract on the project for which the verification was submitted. 

A false statement under oath verifying compliance with any of the minimum criteria may result in termination of a 
construction contract that has already been awarded to a prime contractor or subcontractor or motor carrier that submits a 
false statement. A contracting authority shall not be liable for declining to award a contract or terminating a contract based 
on a reasonable determination that the contractor failed to verify compliance with the minimum criteria or falsely stated 
that it meets the minimum criteria. A verification of compliance need not be notarized. An electronic verification of 
compliance made and submitted as part of an electronic bid shall be an acceptable verification of compliance under this 
section provided that it contains an electronic signature as defined in section 325L.02, paragraph (h). 

CERTIFICATION 

By signing this document, I certify that I am an owner or officer of the company, and I certify under oath that: 

1) My company meets each of the Minimum Criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined herein and follows
Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, and

2) if my company is awarded a contract, I will submit Attachment A-1 prior to contract execution, and

3) if my company is awarded a contract, I will also submit Attachment A-2 as required.

Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer: Printed Name:

Title: Date:

Company Name: 

****END OF SECTION**** 

NOTE: Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 2, (c) If only one prime contractor responds to a solicitation document, a contracting authority 
may award a construction contract to the responding prime contractor even if the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 are not met. 
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September 24th, 2024 Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Page 114 of 149



NOTICE OF AWARD

Date of Issuance:

Owner: Hibbing Public Utilities Commission Owner’s Project No.: 24-21

Engineer: Barr Engineering Engineer’s Project No.: 23692705

Project: Boiler Blowdown System 

Contract Name: 

Bidder: 

Bidder’s Address:

You are notified that Owner has accepted your Bid dated  for the above Contract, and that you are 
the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for: 

Blowdown System Construction 

The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is $ . Contract Price is subject to adjustment based on 
the provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to those governing changes, Unit Price Work, and Work 
performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable. 

 unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy of the Contract 
Documents accompanies this Notice of Award or has been transmitted or made available to Bidder electronically. 

Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this Notice of 
Award: 

1. Deliver to Owner [number of copies sent] counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor).

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and payment
bonds) and insurance documentation, as specified in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General
Conditions, Articles 2 and 6.

3. Deliver to Owner executed Section 00 51 11 “ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS LIST” in accordance with Minn.
Stat. 16C.285 subd.3 Subclauses (1) to (7). Delivery is a condition precedent to execution of this contract and
failure to submit this form shall be cause for the Owner to cancel Award of Contract and declare your Bid
security forfeited.

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, annul 
this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited. 

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed counterpart of 
the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as indicated in Paragraph 2.02 of the 
General Conditions. 

Owner: Hibbing Public Utilities Commission

By (signature): 

Name (printed): 

Title: 

This document is a MODIFIED version of EJCDC® C-510, Copyright© 2018 by NSPE, ACEC, and ASCE. All rights reserved. 
NOTICE OF AWARD Hibbing Public Utilities 

October, 202  PAGE 00 51 00-1 
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RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
ATTACHMENT A-1 

FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACTORS LIST 

SUBMIT PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 24-21

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance 
under subdivision 4 a list of all of its first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project. 
Prior to execution of a construction contract, and as a condition precedent to the execution of a construction 
contract, the apparent successful prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority a supplemental 
verification under oath confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7). Each contractor or subcontractor 
shall obtain from all subcontractors with which it will have a direct contractual relationship a signed statement 
under oath by an owner or officer verifying that they meet all of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to 
execution of a construction contract with each subcontractor. 

FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES* 
(Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of State) 

Name of city where company 
home office is located 

*Attach additional sheets as needed for submission of all first-tier subcontractors.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION FOR ATTACHMENT A-1 
By signing this document, I certify that I am an owner or officer of the company, and I certify under oath that: 

All first-tier subcontractors listed on attachment A-1 have verified through a signed statement under oath by 
an owner or officer that they meet the minimum criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined in Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.285. 
Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer: Printed Name: 

Title: Date: 

Company Name:
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ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS LIST 
ATTACHMENT A-2 

ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS LIST 

PRIME CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT AS SUBCONTRACTORS ARE ADDED TO THE PROJECT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 24-21

This form must be submitted to the Project Manager or individual as identified in the solicitation document. 

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. If a prime contractor or any subcontractor retains additional subcontractors on 
the project after submitting its verification of compliance, the prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain 
verifications of compliance from each additional subcontractor with which it has a direct contractual 
relationship and shall submit a supplemental verification confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7), 
within 14 days of retaining the additional subcontractors. … 

ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES*
(Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of State) 

Name of city where company 
home office is located 

*Attach additional sheets as needed for submission of all additional subcontractors.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION FOR ATTACHMENT A-2 

By signing this document, I certify that I am an owner or officer of the company, and I certify under oath 
that: 
All additional subcontractors listed on Attachment A-2 have verified through a signed statement under oath 
by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined in 
Minn. Stat. § 16C.285.
Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer: Printed Name: 

Title: Date: 

Company Name:
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Item 6.D – Authorize Proposal 24-03 TG#6 Major Inspection 
Change Order-01  for parts and Materials in the amount of $75,00 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.D – Authorize Proposal 24-03 TG#6 Major Inspection Change Order-01  for 
parts and Materials in the amount of $75,00 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU is requesting Commission authorization for Change Order 01 to Proposal 24-03 
for parts and materials in the amount of $75,000. The Change Order is broken down 
as follows: 

• Rotor Repair      $0 
• Diaphragms/Curtis Ring    $0 
• Packing       $10,000 

o (4) Rings, (32) Springs, (4) Pins 
• Control Valve     $15,000 

o Valve/Stem, Seat, Key, Bushings 
• TNT Valve      $15,000 
• Plugs for Hand Valves (5 Total)    $5,000 
• Oil Seals      $6,000 
• Thrust Thermocouples     $500 
• Oil Pump Seals     $1,500 
• Speed Pickup Ring     $3,000 
• Inlet and Joint Bolting     $2,000 
• Governor Control at PSI    $10,000 
• Steam Driven Oil Pump    $2000 

o Packing, Bearings, Seals, Bushings 
• Labor for above approximately    $5000  

 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 6.E – Approve Wesco for Substation Project Fuse Mounts and 
Fuses at Ansley and First Ave. sites in the Amount of $33,339. 

 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.E – Approve Wesco for Substation Project Fuse Mounts and Fuses at Ansley 
and First Ave. sites in the Amount of $33,339 

. 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU solicited quotes for the fuses and fuse mounts required on projects starting this 
fall at our 1st Ave. & Ansley Substation locations.  

Staff received two quotes from vendors and would like to recommend Wesco as they 
have better lead times and don’t compromise our planned timeframe to energize the 
new substation sites later this fall.  

 
Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 

 

 Price Lead Time 
Wesco $33,339.00 12-15 Weeks 

Irby $32,547.60 36-42 Weeks 
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Item 6.F. – Approve Border States for Substation Voltage Regulator 
Platforms in the Amount of $41,916.15 

 

September 18, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.F– Approve Border States for Substation Voltage Regulator Platforms in the 
Amount of $41,916.15 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU solicited quotes for regulator platforms required within scope of our substation 
projects at the 1st Ave. & Ansley Substation locations.  

 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 6.G – Approve Purchase of 2024 digger Derrick Line Truck 
from Sourcewell in the amount of $474,144.65 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 
 

RE: Item 6.G – Approve Purchase of 2024 Digger Derrick Line Truck from Sourcewell 
in the amount of $474,144.65 
 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU’s fleet mechanic, line crew and Director collaborated on reviewing line 
department fleet items as part of the HPU Fleet replacement program.  Last year, staff 
had identified that the next recommendation for rolling equipment would be the 
Digger Derrick Truck.  The line crew uses this truck to lift, dig and install power poles.  
This is what sets it apart from other multi use equipment in their fleet.  The current 
digger truck is a 2008 and continues to become less reliable over time.  It is needing 
more regular repairs and maintenance and at times leaving the line crew without a 
digger for weeks if it needs to be repaired out of town.  Staff reviewed specifications 
for a new digger and would like to recommend moving forward with placing the order 
now in 2024 and will work with the vendor on opportunities to improve on the lead 
time if possible.  Once the order is placed a fully upfitted digger derrick could take 1-2 
years to receive.  Currently lead times are looking more promising, closer to just over 
1 year. 

The total cost of the equipment is $474,144.65 and we plan to fund this purchase 
through the annual fleet budget for the following two years in installments.  We 
received a quote for a 2025 Digger Derrick and Kenworth T480 Truck from Sourcewell 
Contracts 110421-TER & 060920-KTC.  Sourcewell is similar to the State of MN 
Cooperative Venture.  Annual bids are collected for many items and contracts 
awarded to the lowest bidders to create a more efficient process for purchasers and 
also guarantees lowest dollar amount for qualified bidders.  Purchasing through 
Sourcewell satisfies our bidding requirements as a public entity.   

In conclusion, I strongly believe that the Digger Derrick Truck will be a valuable asset 
to our organization. I highly recommend its purchase and look forward to your 
approval. 

Sincerely; 

 
Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 6.H – Accept Proposal from Abdo Inc. for 24-04: 
Compensation and Classification Study in the amount of $47,000 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.H – Accept Proposal from Abdo Inc. for 24-04: Compensation and 
Classification Study in the amount of $47,000 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

Recently staff issued an RFP for a Compensation and Classification Study.  We directly 
issued the RFP to a handful of vendors and also posted on League of MN Cities 
Marketplace.  We received two proposals by the due date.   

• Abdo - $47,000 
• Flaherty and Hood - $49,500 

Both offered great information regarding assisting HPU in reviewing job descriptions, 
doing market, regional and local comps for wage and benefits and collaborating on 
reclassifying jobs if necessary.  They both would also be able to assist in other 
organizational matters like composition of crews and work groups, identifying bottle 
necks in workflow and creating an updated version of our organizational chart.  The 
biggest difference between the two proposals was the timeframe in which the work 
would be completed.  Flaherty and Hood would require an additional 20 weeks.  One 
of the goals is to have good data and share with our union leadership prior to 
negotiations to ensure a very open and transparent process of making any needed 
changes that could be recommended by our consultant hired through this RFP 
process.   

HPU staff and Local 94 leadership completed the scoring process for the RFP’s and 
Abdo was the highest score and lowest dollar proposal.  I would like to recommend 
hiring Abdo to complete the Compensation and Classification Study for HPU in the 
amount of $47,000. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 6.I – Accept Proposal from Ohman Industries for 24-05: TG#3 
Rotor Repair in the amount of $189,300 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 6.I – Accept Proposal from Ohman Industries for 24-05: TG#3 Rotor Repair in 
the amount of $189,300 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

For your consideration, Hibbing Public Utilities has received a proposal for the Rotor 
Repair of our Turbine #3 under a procurement that was conducted on a “best value” 
basis.  This is to recertify the turbine as operational and to be put back in use according 
to FM Global.  The proposal deadline was September 23rd at 1000.   The one proposal 
from Ohman Industries was evaluated by our contract committee for best value.  Our 
recommendation is to award the Rotor Repair to Ohman Industries in the amount of 
$189,300.  This price includes disassembly, inspections, and re-assembly.  Repair 
recommendations may come in the form of change orders.   

Please see the attached proposal.  

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Proposal 
Ohman Industries Inc.  

34880 U.S. Hwy. 2 
Grand Rapids, MN 55744 

Page 1 of 1 

Date:�ϵͬϭϵ/2024 

Proposal Submitted To:  ,ŝďďŝŶŐ�WƵďůŝĐ�hƚŝůŝƚŝĞƐ��
Jobsite Address: ϭϴϯϮ��͘�ϲƚŚ��ǀĞ͘�,ŝďďŝŶŐ͕�DE�
Job Name: dƵƌďŝŶĞ�ηϯ�ZŽƚŽƌ�ZĞƉĂŝƌ

Description Value 

�Clarifications: 

We Propose, to furnish supervision, labor, tools, and equipment in complete accordance with the above 
description.  

Acceptance of Proposal: The above prices and description are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. 

_______________________________________________________________������Date:____________ 
Signature 

Respectfully,   

James Ohman-President 

Labor $38�,280

Engineering
%RQG
7RWDO

Consumables, Tools, Trucking 
$60,000

��������
$������

����,500

30 day Workmanship Warranty 
Includes any oil leaks, steam leak repairs
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Leslie Ohman

Leslie Ohman

Leslie Ohman

Leslie Ohman

Leslie Ohman

Leslie Ohman

Leslie Ohman

Leslie Ohman
$132,300

Leslie Ohman
$27,000

Leslie Ohman
$25,000

Leslie Ohman
$5,000

Leslie Ohman
$189,300



Turbine #3 Major Rotor Repairs
Job Description Supervision 

Hours ($150/
per hour)

Millwright Hours 
($105/per hour)

Laborer Hours ($80/per 
hour)

TOTALS

Disassembly 80 300 $44,100.00

Inspections 80 300 $44,100.00

Re-Assembly 80 300 $44,100.00

Labor Total $132,300.00

Consumables $10,000.00

Tools $5,000.00

Engineering support $25,000.00

Trucking $12,000.00

$52,000.00

Bond $5,000.00

Grand Total $189,300.00
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OHMAN INDUSTRIES 

A. Experience or approach

We have had extensive experience working with public entities at both Virginia
and Hibbing. With turbine overhauls, there are unknowns until the unit is
disassembled and inspected. That portion of the project takes place on an
expedited basis to allow the maximum amount of time to perform any necessary
repairs or procure replacement parts. We have developed relationships with
responsible suppliers that we have been able to rely on for both repairs. We can
also provide alternatives to the owner when there are timing and budget
constraints.

B. Risk Minimization

Most of our turbine experience has been with units operating in the MISO
market, so we are aware of the accreditation issues involved. Our process is to
identify repairs early and present options to the owner. With that presentation
are the costs and timing of said repairs. It then becomes the decision of the
owner concerning the risk/reward of the diEerent options. When necessary, we
have worked extended hours to compress the schedule when oE-site repairs
have taken longer than anticipated. In today’s business environment, unless
there are totally unforeseen repairs, required 8-week overhauls (56 days) are
reasonable.

C. Customer Satisfaction
We have performed work at virtually all Minnesota Power Facilities and
performed overhauls at Hibbing and Virginia. Your satisfaction can be judged on
your direct experience with Ohman Industries at Hibbing in performing both
planned and unplanned work.

D. Technical Abilities
We have worked with various insurance companies as well as with many of the
OEMs to say that we follow industry best practice for overhauls.

Over the past three years we have performed turbine work at: 
City of Hibbing 
Minnesota Power – Boswell Units 3 & 4 
Minnesota Power – Hibbard Units 3 & 4 
Minnesota Power – Laskin Units 1 & 2 
Contracts are available upon request 
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OHMAN INDUSTRIES 

We generally provide the owner information on which to base decisions by taking 
in their mode of operation (base versus cycling), fuel costs, budgets, future 
outages schedules, etc. 

E. Key Personnel
Jim Ohman

o Owner – Ohman Industries
o 22 Years Experience
o Millwright services on a variety of rotating equipment from

turbines, pumps, fans, conveyors, crushers as well as boiler
rotating grates, traveling screens

Marc Maeder 
o 25 Years Millwright Experience
o Works as Millwright General Foreman/Supervisor
o Has worked for many diEerent companies around the country

Jim Ohman 
o Mechanical Engineer
o 45 Years Experience in Minnesota Power Generation
o About 75 Turbine overhauls for both Minnesota Power as well as

other customers
o Very experienced at planning, scheduling and budgeting
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Item 7.A – Update on the Superintendent of Electrical and 
Instrumentation Position 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 7.A - Update on the Superintendent of Electrical and Instrumentation 
Position 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU General Manager Luke Peterson will be providing a verbal update to the 
Commission regarding HPU’s search for a qualified applicant for the Superintendent 
of Electrical Maintenance and Instrumentation. This position description and posting 
was approved by the Commission at the July 23rd Commission Meeting.  

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Item 7.B – Approve Posting for Apprentice Lineman Position 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 7.B – Approve Posting for Apprentice Lineman Position 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

HPU Management is requesting permission to post internally and externally for an 
Apprentice Lineman Position. This hiring will bring our current line crew to 7 workers 
to address construction and perform additional feeder rebuilds. This will provide a cost 
savings over contracting the same work.  

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Hibbing Public Utilities 
Position Description 
 
Title Line Worker - Apprentice 
Classification Non-Exempt 
Department Electric Distribution 
Job Class 13 
 
Date of last evaluation  
Points Total  
Commission Approved February 27, 2024 
 
Supervisor: Electrical Operations Director, Line Crew Leader, Assistant Line Crew Leader 
Supervisory Responsibility: None 
Work Environment Works on energized equipment and lines up to 23 kV, rubber gloving and with hot sticks. 
Works in confined space areas, works with power outages in all weather conditions. Required to be on stand-by 
duty rotation. 
Equipment:  Operates aerial line truck, digger derrick, dump truck, pick-up, backhoe, trencher, forklift, and 
other heavy mobile equipment.  Also operates appropriate test equipment, and all appropriate line worker 
hand, power tools, and equipment.  
Work Hours:  Monday to Friday, 7:00 am to 3:30 pm, may be required to be on standby duty rotation 
Overview: Installs, repairs, and maintains all power transmission lines, distribution-overheads and 
undergrounds, transformers and related equipment, substations and street lighting systems in area served by 
the Public Utilities. 
 
Duties: 
 

• Receives instructions from supervisor, office, Line Crew Leader 
• Receives wiring diagrams, specifications, and instructions covering emergency repair, installation, or 

inspection work to be performed. 
• Interprets prints and wiring diagrams to locate and install circuits and equipment to determine material 

or replacement needs and a logical approach to troubleshooting and repair work.   
• Plans working procedure for job as follows:  Observes all safety precautions and the proper isolation of 

circuits to cause a minimum of interference to operations.  Determines necessary tools and materials.  
Plans and performs work requiring a general working knowledge of electrical principles, wiring 
specification codes, properties of various materials and wiring specification codes, properties of various 
materials and principles of operation and applications of power transmission lines, transformers, 
circuits breakers, switch gears, and other related equipment, voltage regulators, capacitor 

• Located sources of trouble by tracing and testing circuits and inspection for faulty operations. Isolates 
circuits, dismantles, inspects, repairs, and adjusts or replaces faulty parts and wiring on transmission 
lines or equipment.  Works in close proximity to live high-tension lines.  Works on hot lines.  Works 
overhead on poles and buckets.  Operates digger derrick to dig holes; erect poles; and installs cross 
arms, insulators, pole hardware, pole transformers, etc. 

• Installs conduit, fitting, fixtures, and wiring.  Makes electrical connections as required for new 
installations or replacement of facilities.  Makes all required connector joints and splices for rubber or 
lead covered cable 25kV to120v. 

• Installs street lighting.  Digs trenches, lays cable, erects standards, connects leads and power. Installs 
feeders and lights.  Handles lighting complaints, checks tests and repairs. Trouble shooting URD faults 

• Maintains and rebuilds substations, changes transformers voltage regulators and auxiliary equipment. 
• Remove and installs overhead wire, place on reels and store.  Installs underground wiring and pad-

mounted transformers. 
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• Operates line equipment to assist other crews. 
• Keeps work areas in clean and orderly condition. 
• Competent person for excavating.  
• Vegetation management – line clearances, tree trimming, removal of trees on energized lines 
• Public relations – disconnecting (especially non-pay disconnects), reconnecting, and installation 
• Primary and current metering 
• Snow removal 
• Lawn mowing 
• PCP’s in transformer and clean-up, etc. 

 
Qualifications (Minimum): Graduate from an accredited Line School, or the ability to within 6 months. Qualified 
per OSHA Standard 1910.269 including but not limited to CPR/First Aid, pole top and bucket rescue, pole 
climbing to Level 3, etc. 
 
Other Duties: 
Please note this job description is not designed to cover or contain a comprehensive listing of activities, duties 
or responsibilities that are required of the employee for this job.  Other duties may be assigned. 
 
Required Education and Experience 

• Graduate from an accredited Line School, or the ability to graduate in Spring 2024 
 
Preferred Education and Experience 

• Completion of a State of MN accepted apprenticeship program 
• Qualified Electrical Worker per OSHA Standard 1910.269 including but not limited to CPR/First Aid 

training, pole top and bucket rescue, pole climbing to Level 3, etc.   
• Over 3 years journeyman level experience in distribution construction and maintenance, with 

substantial distribution experience  
 
Minimum qualifications 

• Class A Driver license A with air brake endorsement, or the ability to obtain within 6 months 
 
Physical Requirements 

• Regularly travels to job sites and operates heavy equipment and is also exposed to vehicular traffic 
when working on road shoulders. 

• Frequently lifts material weighing up to 70 pounds. 
• Occasionally lifts and carries materials weighing up to 50 pounds and up to 75 pounds while in a truck 

bucket.  
• Occasionally lifts materials or tools overhead of up to 25 pounds. 
• Frequently performs physical labor requiring twisting, pushing, pulling, bending, kneeling and crawling 

movements. 
• Occasionally positioning self in awkward positions while in a truck bucket. 
• Occasionally climbs on equipment and trucks, uses a bucket trucks and climbs utility poles with belt and 

hooks, exposed to high places. 
• Frequently grips and grasps tools and equipment to perform field duties. Significant force exerted on 

occasion for crimping connectors / objects or other tasks. 
• Regularly exposed to heavy equipment machinery and other equipment with moving parts and loud 

noise. 
• Occasionally operates vibrating tools such as chain saws for extended periods. 
• Frequently works with computer for receiving work/service orders and to find map locations.  
• Frequently communicates via radio or phone while performing work. 
• Occasionally exposed to various chemicals used on materials and equipment. 
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Safety 
Responsible for compliance with all OSHA, Utility, and regulatory agency safety regulations and  
requirements, as applicable to the duties of the job. 

• Frequently in vicinity of high voltage electricity. Able to wear FR protective clothing and footwear. 
• Frequently works from heights on ladders or in a bucket truck. Able to wear fall arrest equipment while 

working from a truck bucket. 
• Occasionally exposed to heavy equipment machinery and other equipment with moving parts and loud 

noise.  
• Occasionally exposed to various hazardous chemicals. 
• Travels to job sites and frequently exposed to vehicular traffic while working near roads. 
• Frequently exposed to extreme weather / temperature conditions. 

 
Signatures 
This job description has been approved by all levels of management. 
 
General Manager   
 Signature Date 

 
Employee signature below constitutes employee’s understanding of the requirements, essential functions and duties of the position. 
 
Employee    
 Signature Date 
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Item 7.C – Declare Vacancy and Approve Posting of a Human 
Resources Coordinator 

September 24th, 2024 

Jeff Hart 
Commission Chair 
1902 E. 6th Avenue 
Hibbing, MN 55746 

 

RE: Item 7.C – Declare Vacancy and Approve Posting of a Human Resources 
Coordinator 

 

Dear Commissioners; 

With the recent resignation of our facilities and safety coordinator, I would like the 
Commission to consider a rebranded version of that role at HPU.  After careful 
consideration, it made sense to utilize some internal resources to share responsibilities 
for facility needs and have a stronger focus be on Occupational Health and Safety.  
With the renewed focus the individual would be responsible for managing pre-
employment screenings and physicals, our drug and alcohol screening program, all 
aspects of Work Comp cases and claims, overseeing MMUA’s safety training program, 
creating safety training for departmental needs and managing the apprenticeship 
program.  This individual would also be cross trained into payroll and benefits 
administration and be able to fill in for our other human resources coordinator when 
they are away from work.   

I would like to recommend the Commission declare a vacancy for a Human Resources 
Coordinator – Occupational Health and Safety and approve posting beginning 
September 25, 2024 and approve the enclosed job description.   

 

Sincerely; 

 

Luke J. Peterson 
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Hibbing Public Utilities 
Position Description 
 
Title Human Resources Coordinator – Occupational Health and Safety 
Classification Exempt 
Department Utility Resources 
 
Date of last evaluation  
Points Total  
Commission Approved  
 
Supervisor:  Utility Resources Manager 
Supervisory Responsibility:  None 
Work Environment:   Indoor, controlled office setting, outdoor work near office building entrances. 
Overview:  This position, plans, directs, manages, and coordinates human resources programs and confidential 
activities of the Hibbing Public Utilities Commission.  The programs are part of the occupational health and 
safety functions. This position assists applicants and employees with pre-employment and other required 
occupational health and safety needs.  They also coordinate the safety and training programs at HPU. 
 
Duties: 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES – performs human resources programs including but not limited to: 
 

• Creates and updates health and safety policies to comply with legal standards and best practice 
• Prepares FMLA documentation and tracks FMLA usage 
• Schedules random and pre-employment drug testing and receives results 
• Works closely with HPU management on various occupational health needs and schedules 

appointments for employees 
• Manages the incident reporting program, logging workplace injuries and illnesses 
• Develops and maintains an employee wellness program to promote overall employee health and well 

being 
• Assists the Utility Resources work group in new employee training and onboarding 

 
Manages the Functional Joint Apprenticeship Committee program 

• Acts as the chair of the Committee 
• Creates agendas, meetings minutes and all other documents for the review process 
• Works closely with the Department of Labor and Industry on entering new apprentices in their portal 

and participates annual compliance reviews 
• Assists managers in creating apprenticeship program curriculum  
• Orders apprenticeship books 
• Reviews monthly apprenticeship timesheets and book work for compliance 
• Assists the committee in reviewing and making recommendations regarding the FJAC standards 

          
 Manages Workers Compensation program 

• Completes First Report of Injury reports and all other subsequent injury forms and provides information 
as requested 

• Receives reports of work ability and tracks restrictions on duty 
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• Maintains all yearly and employee work-related injury files 
• Serves as contact person for employees, LMC claims adjusters and QRC’s 
• Monitors open work comp claims 
• Assists Managers in coordinating return-to-work and light-duty assignments  
• Completes OSHA 300 logs and 300A Summaries for each Utility location  

 
SAFETY – Coordinates all safety program activities in conjunction with HPU Management and external vendors: 

• Conducts and oversees safety training programs to ensure employees are aware of workplace hazards 
and safety protocol 

• Coordinates the Safety Committee and maintains all records of the committee  
• Performs annual OSHA reporting in consultation with Management technical safety recommendations 
• Coordinates with HPU Managers and other internal and external safety subject matter experts to 

ensure that HPU’s policies remain in compliance with State, Federal and other local agencies 
• Assists Managers with updating and maintaining the Emergency Response plans and conducts drills 
• Manages record of annual employee safety training and ensures employees meet annual safety training 

requirements 
• Conducts contractor safety training 
• Implements and maintains ergonomics solutions to reduce strain and injury in the workplace 

 
Other Comprehensive Human Resources tasks 

• Assists with developing and revising HPU employee policies  
• Ensures compliance with Federal and State poster regulations 
• Assists with annual employee driver license verification (CDL and non-CDL) 
• Completes employee boiler affidavits for testing 
• Monitors all employee boiler, Water Operator, Professional Engineer licenses 
• Monitors the HPU Registered Electrical Employer, Master Electrician, and Unregistered Electrician 

certificates 
• Maintains regular communication to keep employees informed about health and safety  
• Encourages a culture of safety 

 
Other Duties: 
Please note this job description is not designed to cover or contain a comprehensive listing of activities, duties 
or responsibilities that are required of the employee for this job.  Other duties may be assigned. 
 
Required Education    

• A Bachelor’s degree in Human Resources, Occupational Health and Safety, Business Administration or a 
related field 
OR 

• A minimum of 5 years of relevant experience in lieu of a degree 
 
Required Experience    
 Entry Level: 1-2 years of experience in Human Resources, Occupational Health, Safety or a related field 
 Mid Level:   3-7 years of experience in Human Resources, Occupational Health, Safety or a related field 
 Senior Level: 7+ years of experience in Human Resources, Occupational Health, Safety or a related field 
 
Preferred Experience 

• Certification as a Certified Safety Professional (CSP), Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH), or similar 
• Human Resources Manager Certification 
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Additional Eligibility Qualifications 
• Understanding Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards and other relevant 

laws 
• Ability to conduct risk assessments and implement safety measures 
• Strong verbal and written communication skills to effectively train and inform employees 
• Ability to identify hazards and develop solutions to mitigate risks 

 
Minimum qualifications 

• Class D Driver License 
 
 
Physical Requirements 

• 50% sitting, 25% standing, 25% walking, lifting up to 25 lbs 
 
Safety 
Responsible for compliance with all OSHA, Utility, and regulatory agency safety regulations and  
requirements, as applicable to the duties of the job. 
 
Signatures 
This job description has been approved by all levels of management. 
 
General Manager   
 Signature Date 

 
Employee signature below constitutes employee’s understanding of the requirements, essential functions and duties of the position. 
 
Employee    
 Signature Date 
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